—reell)

b3/

(S

SERVICE

MANUAL

FRONT TP — p - REAR
) | [ - i} i ]
o
| D
o~ I oo
£ Slsle
3 523
. . o )
i _
\ . [ [y ]
‘J\ ) » | S—— * T T
|35_ : 912
PHONES 932 (365/8) "
WEIGHT: M1532 105 kg (231 Ibs) :
M1524 97 kg (213 Ibs) UNIT: mm (Inch)
I CONTENTS
IDENTIFICATION OF PARTS AND CONTROLS . 1 INPUTMODULE ...........ciiiiinnnnnn 13
SPECIFICATIONS ..... R, 3 MASTERMODULE .................¢c... 15
DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURES ............. 5 FB& PHONEMODULE .................. 17
CHECK AND ADJUSTMENT ............... 6 TALKBACK MODULE.............voun.. 19
BLOCKDIAGRAM .. .......0¢ciiiirevunn 10 MT1/MT4 CIRCUITBOARDS .............. 21
LEVELDIAGRAM . ........¢ciiiiieinnnnns 11 COCIRCUITBOARD . ......o ittt i eeennnn 21
GROUNDINGSCHEME .................. 12 PW1500B POWERSUPPLY ................ 22

i €3 YAMAHA

NIPPON GAKKI CO., LTD. HAMAMATSU, JAPAN
2100 @@ Printed in Japan. 7 .82




‘MI1524

M1532/M1524

HIDENTIFICATION OF PARTS AND CONTROLS

INPUT

MASTER ~ FB & PHONES
MODULE MODULE MODULE
® | H- O—o
) “ © 6
P%"A ON/ OFF
g@ﬂ ® Oz ——@ C@ n
‘?{5:@.:2;; ] ‘ O ECHO1 . ON(l(?FF
63035 OECHO? 3A567
Il; O FB1 @ 2\{@}: T@
:Héwl[;e _w OF52 FB1
& @ @)
.ZZ - errberdn 1 X%

v CUE

4 )
SRSy
‘ @ g
T

.

0
MTRX MASTER

MTRX ON/OFF

O

PGM ON/OFF

MASTER-1

® @

PGM 1

©

CuE

S e
PHONES LEVEL

®

F.8 & PHONE

®

TALKBACK
MODULE

| ®

Oz +—P

O ECHOﬂ‘——@

Qecnoz ""‘“""9

Qe --—-—0
[0):H]

0 =0

1K e

o 16
INPUT LEVEL

TALK BACK

TALK 8ACK

® @

INPUT MODULE

@ CUE SWITCH

@ CHANNEL FADER

© CHANNEL ON/OFF SWITCH _

O INPUT LEVEL SWITCH AND LED PEAK
INDICATORS

@ INPUT SELECTOR AND INDICATOR

@ PHASE (POLARITY) REVERSAL SWITCH

@ PHANTOM POWER ON/OFF SWITCH

© FOLDBACK PRE-POST SWITCH

© FOLDBACK MIX LEVEL CONTROLS
(FOLDBACK SEND LEVEL)

@ ECHO PRE-POST SWITCH

@ ECHO MIX LEVEL CONTROLS
(ECHO SEND LEVEL)

@® HIGH PASS FILTER (HPF80) SWITCH

(P EQUALIZER (EQ)

@ PAN POT

@ BUS ASSIGN SWITCHES

—@ MASTER MODULE

@ PROGRAM CUE SWITCHES
@ PROGRAM MASTER FADERS
© PROGRAM MASTER ON/OFF SWITCHES
O MATRIX ON/OFF SWITCHES
@ VATRIX MASTER LEVEL CONTROL
@ PROGRAM MIX LEVEL CONTROLS
@EFFECTS IN LEVEL CONTROLS
AND CUE BUTTONS
@ EFFECTS INPUT FOLDBACK AND ECHO
ASSIGN SWITCHES
© EFFECTS TO PROGRAM/MATRIX SWITCHES
(O EFFECTS MASTER ASSIGN SWITCHES

FB & PHONES MODULE
@ CUE-ASSIGNED INDICATOR
@ PHONES LEVEL CONTROL
© HEADPHONE MONITOR SELECTOR
O FOLDBACK MASTER ON/OFF SWITCHES
@ FOLDBACK 1 AND 2 MASTER LEVEL
CONTROLS
@ ECHO MASTER ON/OFF SWITCHES
@ ECHO MASTER LEVEL CONTROLS

TALKBACK MODULE

@ TALKBACK ON/OFF SWITCH

@ TALKBACK INPUT LEVEL CONTROL

© TALKBACK INPUT LEVEL SWITCH

O TALKBACK INPUT CONNECTOR

@ TEST OSCILLATOR

@ TB OUTPUT ON/OFF SWITCH

@ FOLDBACK BUS 2 ASSIGN SWITCH

@O FOLDBACK BUS 1 ASSIGN SWITCH

© ECHO BUS 2 ASSIGN SWITCH

@ ECHO BUS 1 ASSIGN SWITCH

® TALKBACK TO PROGRAM/MATRIX SWITCH
® TALKBACK MASTER ASSIGN SWITCHES




e

METER PANEL

M1532/M1524

€ YAMAHA
PROFESSIONAL SERIES
AT R S

MOCEL

METER PANEL

@ PGM VU METERS (1 through 4)

@ MTRX VU METERS (1 through 4}

© ECHO/FB VU METERS (1 and 2)

O ECHO/FB METER ASSIGNMENT SWITCHES
@ TB/CUE VU METER

@ TB/CUE METER ASSIGNMENT SWITCH

REAR PANEL

@ CHANNEL INPUT M1 AND M2 CONNECTORS

@ INPUT INTERSTAGE PATCH POINTS (EQ OUT/FADER IN)
© PROGRAM SUB IN CONNECTORS

@ FB SUB IN CONNECTORS

@ ECHO SUB IN CONNECTORS

@ EFFECTS IN CONNECTORS

€ PROGRAM MASTER INSERT IN/OUT JACKS

© FB MASTER INSERT IN/OUT JACKS (1 and 2)

© ECHO MASTER INSERT IN/OUT JACKS

@ PGM QUT A AND PGM OUT B CONNECTORS

® MATRIX OUT CONNECTORS

® ECHO OUT CONNECTORS

@® TB OUT CONNECTOR AND LEVEL SWITCH

@ MASTER PHANTOM POWER SWITCH

® FB OUT CONNECTORS

@ MIXER INPUT FROM POWER SUPPLY UMBILICAL CABLE

PW1500B (POWER SUPPLY)
FRONT PANEL

PWIsee®
S

REAR PANEL

@ AC POWER SWITCH AND INDICATOR LAMP
@ POWER SUPPLY OUTPUT TO UMBILICAL CABLE
® FUSE ’




M1532/M1524

H SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

Frequency Response 20Hz ~ 20k HzigdB
~ +0 ‘
30Hz 15kHz_o_5dB
. Total Harmonic Distortion Less than 0.5%
(THD)* @+10dB, 20Hz ~ 20kHz
Less than 0.1%
@+20dB, 50Hz ~ 20kHz
Hum and Noise * —128dBm Equivalent input noise
(20Hz ~ 20kHz 150 {EIN)
source) —95dB residual output noise with
all faders down,
(Input Selector set at —70dB PROGRAM OUT; Master
“—60") fader at nominal level and all {nput
faders down.
( ” - )  —64dB PROGRAM OUT (68dB

S/N); Master fader and one Input
fader at nominal level,

{ " } —70dB MATRIX OUT; Matrix Mix
and Master controls at maximum,
one PGM Master Fader at nominal
level, and all input Faders down,

( " ) —64dB MATRIX QUT (68dB S/N);
Matrix mix and Master controls
at maximum, one PGM Master
Fader and one input Fader at
nominal level.

( " ) —67dB FB or ECHO OUT;

' Master level control at nominal

level and all FB or ECHO mix
controls at minimum level.
(Pre/Post Sw. @ PRE.)

( " ) —64dB FB or ECHO OUT (68dB
S/N); Master level control and one
FB or ECHO mix control at
nominal level.
(Pre/Post Sw. @ PRE.)

Mixing Busses

4 x Main program (L & R};
4 x Matrix; 2 x Foldback
2 x Echo; 1 x Cue (solo; preview)

Mixer Output

8 x Program (Parallel A & B banks
of 4); 4 x Matrix; 2 x Foldback;

2 x Echo; 2 x Headphone (one
2-channel jack);

32 x Channel Insert; 8 x Master
Out (4 PGM/2 FB/2 ECHO).

Crosstalk —60dB @1kHz, adjacent inputs;
—60dB @1kHz, input to output,
VU Meters 8 large illuminated meters, four

for PGM 14 and four for MTRX
1—4; 3 smaller meter switchable
forFB1 &2o0r ECHO 1 & 2,
and TB or CUE (0 VU = +4dBm).

Peak Indicators

2 LEDs built into each input module
and one in each VU meter. Input
LEDs are 2-colors; green turns On
when post-input selector signal
reaches or exceeds 13dB below
clipping, red at 3dB below clipping.
VU meter LEDs turn on 10dB
below clipping.

Maximum Voltage Gain PROGRAM  84dB; Channel in to
(input Selectors set at the corresponding
“—60"dB, where applicable) output,
FB & ECHO** 94dB; Channel in to
FB/ECHO out,
EFFECTS 20dB; Effects In to

Phantom Power

For remote powering of condenser
microphones, +48V DC can be
switched on via a rear panel Master
phantom power switch (40V for
UL & CSA approved models).
When an individual input Phantom
switch is also On, voltage is applied
to pins 2 and 3 of that inputs XLR
connector via a pair of 6.8k
isolation/current-limiting resistors
that feed each balanced input
transformer.

Finish

Black painted panels, resewood
veneer cabinet, color coded knobs.

Dimensions (W x H x D)

1418 x 932 x 370 mm
(55-13/16"" x 36-11/16"" x 14-9/16")

Weight

M1524 97kg (213 lbs)
M1532 105kg (231 lbs)

PGM out. ]
SUB IN 10dB; Sub In to
) PGM out.
Equalization LOW 50, 100, 200, 350,
(£15dB Maximum) 500Hz, shelving.

LOW MID 250, 350, 500, 700,
1000Hz, peaking.

HIGH MID 1.2,2,35,5, 7kHz,
peaking.

HIGH 10kHz, shelving

Power requirements

U.S. & Canadian models:120V 180W
General model: 240V 190W,
Selectable (110/120/220/240V)

POWER SUPPLY PW1500B

High Pass Filter Talkback  18dB/octave roll off below 80Hz.
Mic or line input XLR, preamp,
level control, push-to talk switch,
& assign buttons for Pgm/Mtrx
busses, FB & Echo busses;

TB Out On/Off switch on front
panel,

TB Out +4/-50dB level switch on
rear panel,

Power Requirements

U.S. & Canadian models: 120V,
50/60Hz

General model: 110, 120, 220 or
240V, 50/60Hz

Power Consumption

U.S. & Canadian models: 180W
Canadian model: 150VA
General model: 190w

Dimensions (W x H x D)

480 x 335 x 140 mm
(18-7/8'x13-3/16''x5-1/2")

Weight

21.2 Ibs. (9.6kg)

Test Oscillator Built-in generator of either 1kHz
sine wave (1% T.H.D.} of Pink
noise, +4dB nominal level internally
(switchable to —50dB at TB QOut.)
Signal slates onto PGM/MTRX
busses, FB & ECHO busses, and TB
Qut via Talkback system.

Input to mixer 64 x Channel In (32 M1, 32 M2,
M1524CH1 ~ CH24 both mic/line}.
M1532CH1 ~ CH32 8 x Sub In (2 ea. Submixer Input to

PGM, FB & ECHO busses}.

4 x Effects In (Auxiliary program
input and effects return.)

1 x Talkback (Mic/Line in).

32 x Channel Insert in (patch in).
8 x Master In (2 ea. for PGM, FB
& ECHO).

* Hum and noise are measured with a 6dB/octave filter @12.47
kHz; equivalent to a 20kHz filter with infinite dB/octave

attenuation.

** Maximum voltage gain (Echo) measured with channel fader

at nominal level,




INPUT SPECIFICATIONS

M1532/M1524

LevEL A%XSL FOR INPUT LEVEL CONNEC.
CONNECTION switen | IeeD. | USE wiTH SENSITIVITY** VAX TORIN
ANGE | NOMINAL NOMINAL BEFORECLIP | MIXER¥**
—60dB | 9000 —80dB (0.08mV) —60dB (0.78mV) | —30dB (25mV)
_50dB | 9009 —70dB (0.25mV) —50dB (2.5mV) —20dB (78mV)
INPUT 500 to 2508
CHANNELS —35dB | 9005 | micsor 60082 | —55dB (1.4mV) —35dB (14mV) — 5dB (436mV)
(1—24) or line level XLR-3-31
(1-32) —20dB | 1kQ |sources —40dB (7.8mV) —20dB (78mV) +10dB {2.45V)
—10dB | 1.3kQ —30dB (24.5mV) —10dB (245mV) | +20dB (7.75V)
+ 4dB | 1.3kQ —16dB (123mV) + 4dB (1.23V) +24dB (12.3V)
EFFECTS IN (1—4) ' Bk 60082 lines ~16dB (123mV) + 4dB (1.23V) +24dB (12.3V) | XLR-3-31
SUB IN PGM
(1-4)
(31‘“3)”\' FB 1kQ 6002 lines — 6dB (388mV) + 4dB (1.23V) +24dB {12.3V) | XLR-3-31
SUB IN ECHO
(1,2)
50—-2500
_50dB | 8000 ) —70dB (0.25mV) —50dB (2.5mV) ~20dB (78mV)
TBIN +4dB | sk |goooRnones | _i6qg (123mv) + 4dB (1.23V) +24dB (12.3v) | XLR-3:31
CH INSERT 10kQ | 60082 lines ~26dB (39mV) — 6dB (388mV) | +24dB (12.3V) | Phone jack
(1—24) (1-32) ;
PGM INSERT
(1—4)
(F1B é')\'SERT 10kQ | 60092 lines —16dB (123mV) — 6dB (388mV) | +24dB (12.3V) | Phone jack
ECHO INSERT
(1,2)
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
LEVEL ACTUAL FOR USE OUTPUT LEVEL CONNECTOR
CONNECTION SWITeH SOURCE WITH : 110 MIXER*
IMPEDANCE | NOMINAL NOMINAL | MAX. BEFORE CLIP
PGM OUT (1—4)***
MTRX OUT (1—4)
. N .
FBOUT 11.2) 1500 60082 lines 4dB (1.23V) +24dB (12.3V) XLR-3-32
ECHO OUT (1, 2)
PGM INSERT OUT (1—4)
FB INSERT OUT (1, 2)
ECHO INSERT OUT (1, 2) 600 10k 2 lines — 6dB (388mV) +24dB (12.3V) Phone jack
CH. INSERT OUT
(1-24) (1-32)
‘82 phones; — 6dB (388mV); + 4dB (1.23V);
HEADPHONES 250 TRS phone jack
6000 lines | +88dB (1.95V) +18dB (6.16V)
+ 4dB + 4dB (1.23V) +24dB (12.3V)
TALKBACK OUT 1500 6002 lines XLR3-32
—50dB —50dB (2.5mV) —30dB (24.5mV)

* In these specifications, when dB represents a specific voltage, 0dB is referenced to 0.775 volts RMS,

* ¥

gain,

*** All XLR connectors are floating (balanced) and transformer-isolated. Phone jacks are unbalanced.
**% “A and “‘B’* Program outputs are parallel wired; combined load on both connectors of a given bus output should not be less than the

nominal 600%2.

All specifications subject to change without notice or obligation.

Sensitivity is the lowest level that will produce an output of +4dB (1.23V/), or the nominal output level when the unit is set to maximum




M1532/M1524

B DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURES

1. Opening the meter panel
Remove screws (D through @ at both ends of the
rear panel and screws & and ® at both ends of the
top board, and then open the meter panel rearward.

2. Replacing the VU meter
a. Disconnect every wire connected to MT circuit
board.
b. Undo two screws fixing the meter sub panel and
remove the meter Ass'y.

~ Meter panel

3. Opening the MODULE
a. Take the arm rest out of the main unit.

Arm rest

b. Remove screws @ and @ which fixes each
modules.

c. Disconnect the connector socket which. is connected
to the side of the rear panel and remove the module.
In this state you can check the module and also can
replace the parts.

*HP C board is placed under the MASTER module.




B CHECK AND ADJUSTMENT

M1532/M1524

* Use an oscilloscope and an AC voltmeter with an input impedance of over 500k for the measurement.,

PW1500B POWER SUPPLY-

Be sure to have PW1500B and M1532 or M1524 main
unit connected for the voltage measurement,
a. —25V adjustment

Adjust the pot (B1k§2) so that the voltage across
—25 terminal and E terminal on DC circuit board
will be =25+ 0.1V.

b. Power supply voltage check
Check that the following voltages are obtained
respectively across each terminal and E terminal on
DC circuit board.

DC Circuit Board

Terminal | Output Voltage | Terminal | Output Voltage
+25 +25 £0.8V +10 +10. 215V
—25 —25 £05V +12 +12 £15V

+40 * 3V _ 12+
PH +ag raviex | 12 12 21.5v

[

000 O 000 O

/ BlkQ

—25V Adjustment

X For U.S. & Canadian Models
¥ 3% For General Model

2. OSCILLATOR/NOISE GENERATOR
a. 1kHz adjustment
Adjust the pot (LEVEL ADJ) on TB circuit board
so that TB OUT output level will be +4.6dB, and
then adjust another pot (DIST ADJ) so that
distortion will be minimized (T.H.D. less than 1%).
The output level caused to vary at this time should
be corrected by readjusting the GAIN control,

b. Pink noise generator adjustment
Adjust the pot (PINK) on TB circuit board so that
TB OUT output level will be +4.5dB. [f the indi-
cator of the voltmeter keeps deflecting, perform
adjustment based on the mean value of the
deflection,

_TB Circuit Board

G
| | IIII@

1kHz Gain Adjustment Pink Noise Level Adjustment
1kHz Distortion Adjustment

LEVEL
ADJ. DIST ADJ.

PH  —25 +25




M1532/M1524

PERFORMANCE CHECK

® Set the controls to the

unless otherwise specified.

positions as given in Table 1

® Connect an osillator as shown in Fig, 1 for measurement.
® Perform measurement with the foliowing load resistance
connected to catch output connectors.

CH/MASTER INSERT OUT 10k
(Only measurement)
PGM, FB, ECHO, MTRX,
TB EACH QUT 60062
PHONES QUT 8Q x 2 (STEREO)
® Table 1 :
Knob | Set position
o CH INPUT (1 ~ 32ch)
FADER ' Only measurement channel : max.
All others : min.
CUE OFF
CH ON/OFF ON
INPUT LEVEL —60
M1/M2 M1
¢ Normal {(N)
PHANTOM Switch OFF
FB Controls (1, 2) Only measurement channel : max.
All others : min.
FB PRE/POST POST
ECHO Controls {1, 2) Only measurement channel : max.

ECHO PRE/POST

HPF 80

EQ (LOW, LO-MID, HI-MID,
HIGH)

EQ FREQUENCY Switch

PAN

Assign Switches

All others : min.
POST

OFF

Center (C)

Free

Center (C)

Only measurement channel :
1~4ON

All others : OFF

®MASTER (1~4)

PGM MASTER FADER
PGM CUE

PGM ON/OFF

MTRX MASTER

MTRX ON/OFF

PGM Mix Controls (1 ~4)

EFFECTS IN Control

max.
OFF

ON

max.

ON

Only measurement channel
All others : min.

Only measurement channel
All others : min.

. max.

: max.

e Fig. 1
E
': AC/dB meter
< ® o | (for input level check)
Osillator (Ro = 10Q2)
INPUT
\ &6 W0 (CH IN
C oo (150¢2) [EFFECTS IN]
SUB IN
® Table 2 GAIN (INPUT)
OUTPUT
teved |0 G [weSh [CRECED
Switch '|PGM | 'FB  |ECHO ['™NJEAT INSERT |INSERT
IN IN |
—60 |80 |+ 432 |+14%2 [H14%2 | 2632 |-16+2 |—6+2
—50 |80 |- 6%2| — — = = -
~35 |80 [-21+2] — - - - —
—20 |—40 [+ 4%2 | — — — -~ —
—10 |40 |- 62| — — — - —
+ 4 [—40 [—20+2] — - - Z .

(UNIT : dB, 0dB=0.775V r.m.s.)

*As for FB/ECHO, the output level should be +4 * 2dB when
® PRE/POST switch is set to PRE position. .

® Table 3 GAIN (each INPUT)

INPUT INPUT OUTPUT B OUT
- |LEVEL|pPGM | FB |ECHO | +4 —50
CHINSERT | _16 |+1422| - ~ - -
MASTER B + + + _ _
INSERT IN 16 [+ 4t2 |+412 |+4t2
FPFECTS | 16 |+ at2|+422 [+at2 | - | —
SUB IN —16 |- 6*2|—6+2 |—6+2 | — —
T8 In=50 | —80 |- 612 |6%2 | —6+2 |-16%2 |-70%2
+4| 16 | — - — = ex2] =

® Table4 GAIN (MTRX)

(UNIT : dB, 0dB=0.775V r.m.s.)

- 5 ¢: ON SPECIFIE

Assign Switches ANty measuremen INPUT  |[INPUT LEVEL FOR | MTRX OUT

e FB/ECHO MAX. -

PHONES LEVEL Only measurement : max. PGM 1 + 4%X2
All others : min. CH 1 _80 PGM 2 + 4%2

HEADPHONE SELECTOR All OFF PGM 3 + 4+2

IS:V;I:\;I:ZSSTER Controls (1, 2) FaM 4 + 422

ontrols {1, max. EFFECTS — S _ +

FB ON/OFF (1, 2) ON el 16 622

ECHO MASTER Controls {1, 2){ max. —80 - —16+2

ECHO ON/OFF {1, 2) ON (UNIT : dB, 0dB=0.775V r.m.s.)

e TALK BACK

INPUT LEVEL Only measurement : max.

, All others : min. ® Table 5 GAIN (PHONES)

—50/+4 SELECTOR Switch —50 :

0SC OFF INPUT =4 Set position P

TB OUT ON/OFF ON —y

Assign Switches Only measurement : max. CH INPUT —80 CH CUE ON =162
All others : min. MASTER CUE ON — 6 * 2

HEADPHONE

@ Rear Panel SELECTOR + 4%2

PHANTOM MASTER Switch OFF SWITCHES

TB OUT +4 EFFECTS IN —16 — 62

(UNIT : dB, 0dB=0.775V r.m.s.)

* Make sure not to push on 2 or more CUE switches at the same

time.




® Table 6 Equlizer Frequency Response

M1532/M1524

® Frequency Response

: Set positi Varia- e :
LOW. [LO-MID [HIMID | HIGH | Range e N ONANEAVE Y &
N [,
LOW 50,100 | max 11252 NI/ ONVINOOAR W A YV
200, 350, |3t CENTER|CENTER|CENTER | F1222. ve N COTANVAEY
500Hz MIN 12£2 % N W /Y \
+6 R
LO-MID [250, 350, + - ookt %g h )
500, 700, |CENTER|.-AX_lcenTer|cenTer |12 g+ f ol VN Q\
1000Hz MIN ~15%2 g +2 A°1 QI P NN
H ///’:r = P e Q\ S \‘\\\
HI-MID [1.2k, 2k, | max — |+1822 g ° — =
3.5k, 5k, |CENTER|CENTER |- sioire-- center 11232 & I NGRS sl e U N
7kHz MIN —-15%2 . NN DN —
HIGH [10kHz MAX [+12%2 i NX DX N\, /]
CENTER|CENTER|CENTER [--- it oo |- -
CENTER [CENTER|CENTER MiN 1955 - /\ e N /
: (UNIT : dB) -0 X1\ V/NATY
* The frequency switch should be set to the signal frequency. ~i2 /. 2 ) N X
) AL XY
» B )IG \J \)LII \VJ A\ \I N
- L b-miotlH BT H HIGH
too Ik tOk
Frequency (Hz)
SET POSITION
STEP | CHECK ITEM- OF CONTROL © MEASUREMENT CONDITION SPECIFICATIONS REMARKS
AND SWITCH B Ve . . ; T,
1 Gain (INPUT) Table 1 Apply a 1kHz sine wave signal to each of | Output level obtained o The difference in
the INPUT connectors. as listed in Table 2 level must be;
within 2dB between
the channels for all
the outputs, with-
in 2dB between
PGM1 ~ 4, within
1dB between M1
and M2,
2 | Gain Table 1 Apply a 1kHz sine wave signal to each of | Output level obtained as
CH INCERT the INPUT connectors. listed in Table 3.
MASTER '
INCERT
EFFECTS IN
LSUBIN. TB IN
3 |Gain Table 1 Apply a TkHz sine wave signal to each of | Output level obtained as
(MTRX) Set those controls the INPUT connectors. listed in Table 4.
specified for Max.
setting to their
maximum posi-
tions and the rest
to their minimum
positions.
4 | Gain Table 1 Apply a 1kHz sine wave signal to each of | Output level obtained as
(PHONES) the INPUT connectors. listed in Table 5.
5 | Distortion Table 1 Apply a sine wave signal to each of T.H.D. less than 0.2%
} Each FADER, the INPUT connectors so that each out-
VOLUME to put level of PGM,-ECHO, FB and MTRX
NOMINAL (—10dB) | will be +10dB.
position

6 | Frequency Table 1 Apply a 20Hz ~ 20kHz sine wave signal | With TkHz output level

response to each of the INPUT connectors. as a standard, 20Hz;
|20Hz;*9 dB 20Hz; * JdB

7 | Equalizer Table 1 Apply a sine wave signal of the frequency| With TkHz (EQ FCAT)

response given in Table 6 to each of the INPUT output level as a
connectors. standard, the variation
obtained as given in
Table 6.
8 [ Maximum Table 1 Apply a 1kHz sine wave signal to CH1 +24dB output level
output power INPUT connector. obtained with T.H.D.
less than 1%.

9 [Separation Table 1 Apply a 1kHz sine wave signal to the The leakage level of Likewise, with PAN
Turn the measure- measurement channel INPUT connector | PGM2 and PGM4: to 2-4 side(R}, the
ment channel PAN [ so that the output level of PGM1 and less than —53dB (separa- | leakage level of
control to its ex- PGM3 will be +7dB. tion 60dB) PGM1 and PGM3
treme 1-3 side(L.). must be as specified.

S




M1532/M1524

o SET POSITION o
STEP | CHECK ITEM OF CONTROL MEASUREMENT CONDITION SPECIFICATIONS REMARKS
AND SWITCH : ) :
10 | Noise level Table 1 Input termination of 1500 PGM OUT (1 ~4):
CH FADER, FB, less than —44dB
ECHO of the FB/ECHO OUT(1, 2):
measurement less than —34dB
channel only to
maximum position
11 [Residual noise Table 1 CH FADER, FB/ECHO to minimum PGM OUT {1 ~4):
position less than —60dB
FB/ECHO OUT (1, 2):
less than —57dB
MASTER FADER, FB/ECHO MASTER | PGM QUT (1 ~4):
to minimum position less than —95dB
FB/ECHO OUT (1, 2):
less than —95dB
MTRX MASTER to minimum position MTRX OUT (1 ~4):
less than —95dB
PHONES LEVEL to minimum posi- PHONES QUT:
tion less than —75dB
12 |PEAK indicator |Table 1 Apply a 1kHz sine wave signal to each Turned on at the out-
(INPUT) CH FADER to of the INPUT connectors. put level:
minimum position GREEN —43%2dB
RED —3312dB
13 VU meter Table 1 Apply a sine wave signal to each of the Meter indication:
PGM, MTRX INPUT connectors so that the output ot1vu
FB,ECHO,TB level of each output connector will be '
+4dB.
VU meter Table 1 Apply a —60dB sine wave signal to each | Meter indication:
(CUE) CH CUE to ON of the INPUT connectors. 0*1.5VU
position
METER TB/CUE
to CUE position
PEAK indicator |Table 1 Apply a sine wave signal to each of the Peak indicator is turned
INPUT connectors. on at the output level:
+14 £ 2dB
14 |PHANTOM PHANTOM INPUT XLR connector XLR connector across
power supply MASTER switch Connect 10k2 {(more than 1W) between |1 and 2 pins:
to ON 1 and 2 pins and short between 2 and 3 |35 %3V
CH PH switch to ON | pins.
15 |HPF Table 1 Apply a —80dB 80Hz sine wave signal With HPF switch to
HPF80 switch to ON |to each of the INPUT connectors. OFF output level as
a standard PGM1 out-
put level:
—3*2dB
16 |Oscillator Table 1 Measure the TB OUT output level, 1kHz e—50* 1.5dB with
+4 % 1dB TB OUT +4/—-50
switch to ‘=50’
position.
PINK eWhen measuring
+4 + 1dB pink noise, read

the mean value of
indicator deflec-
tion.
Deflection mean
value:

+1.5dB




M1532/M1524

HMBLOCK DIAGRAM

P e e e e e e e e e

| From PHANTOM POWER ' raoee co our MIX BUSSES _ PGM MASTER INSERT
[ O
1 I -8 I]_i | ,I_l] (~6dB) ~PGM— FB ECHO ! (~648) e - &a8)
l t 2 3 41 2 | 2cCUE i
e e e e e e e o e . e e e S i .
m e ‘ I———————_—_ <~—:(.SM—I-————-‘.‘OF—F———-———_-——__—T
: 7o o - ‘ . = i
CH1 * ! $—{sum BA [ ™ i 2ls* &
: @ [PGM 1_on/oFF] !
e RED ea I 0 mare cain |
¥ GREEN H i !
H ! > From T |
1 ‘ PGM OUT(|~4)| |
i : EQUALIZER PRE £0 # Lr I m PEAK
l o\i ) HIGH [ 10KHzZ shelving Sosra ( ! T MTRX |
NPUT I HI-MID 1.2k, 2k, 3.5k, 5k, TkHz peaking M,Tgx 35“3 i A Jvd MASTER 1
-60~+4dB) | %mmcnow LO-MID : 250, 350,500,700, I000Hz peaking T ShEe PRE } 1 o 3 - 5 o
| LOW  :50,100,200,350, 500Hz shelving 9 /%( $ H /%/ /%/ » T 1 2 3
POST EQ
| : 4 | E
e e e ——— e e o e e e e e ] !
= i I
W et ! I
e LY, ; PGM 1]
1 - o e e e et e s e e e e e e o s e e e
. un . i [ —_ [ | m PEAK
c M2 i N 2~ |
4
f&%_ I P
o e . 2 o it e S G St P S S S S B B S S S S e e e e s e ] { 5
1 . 2" 31
e R | !
| l_FFECTS [EFFecTs V] { H |
MTRX
! /%, o> | [ ®
EFFECTS IN 1
t+4d8) :-“é Fean’ l 1 a2 m PEAK
1 I
o | |
PEM{ SUB IN o 4 IBA\ i % * %
BE H L— }
(+4d8) 3291 P
i 123 a M e it i e e B e e (S o S T it (M0 o o Sl A S e S Bin b 4 S e ke e S sl
g | |@Em
= = ———— o o o ——— PEAK
i = H = n N —o—vp ot I To HeapPHONE |
i 4 L 4 : (-6dB) D_—i i_[,(-sdB) I3 - orr VONETOR
e —————— e ———— o\c Switch
2 l
e el i i rEae
: ] | m» ..., FETONAF
5 more Gain
PGM 4 SUB IN @ “qq——q -} ‘ 1 l FB 2 MASTER INSERT |
(+4dB) o prep— e e e o v IN O Vv QuT
e - - = ] edey ; i_n(—sds) : -
|
4 SUM BA 2 4 /%’ b N 6 @
R R S T | | e e A
1 FB 2 02210 FB 2 ON/OFF] ]
i | : 1 e .
i I ECHO | MASTER INSERT
N —o—yp ouT i vu
Fe2 I@Q I|E'," 1 | -sdm ﬂ—i ”%_”(-Sda) ! 1 Feroz
| I 1 | l :
SUB IN H W : #/ V - N %9
(+4d8) o~ | ‘ ! ! 2 | :
ECHO 1 °, o 1% m 3 3 o0
”En‘v ‘ 1 : ECHO 2 MASTER INSERT I #Homora ain |
. N oy out
5 I = : : ~6dB) HVEE)T "i_n(-sdsl : :
Q o < vt
oo ngﬂ; A S PN : S E— X
| i 1 I
[ L d 1 !
B . M ——— —— —— J MASTER +)QOmore Gain '
, = ey o e e e e |
! INPUT | ]
! |
mem 1 ] !
° From '
TALK BACK IN o . 1 I MTRX OUT 1
(—50/+44d8B) PoM ] | ] {t~4) | o
i [ i [ARATAL
-3 | 1 L
! 123 ! | ; ¥
] wrax ; | HEADPHONE ] ]
i ‘ I MONITOR Switch |1 1
I 2 ] R 11 I
- ! ' & e <
1 1
: l : 123 4 I ' 1
' MTRX ] 1
| | | cue recavl 1 |
) | 1 CUE Switch ON | L 1
: “ I molcnron_l
i o ——————
1 Y a ! cue
§ M 4 .
: | 2341 21 2CUE ‘ - —————— —— — T —— ] . T
“pGM—'" FB ECHO
L ey
N\ - | OFf ]
TB { B ouT] oy o 2
N\ LA Y
\ ON ] T8 oUT
e e e e ———_—— ————————————————d

10

INPUT

CANNEL .7,

INTERSTAGE PATCH

PGM OUT 1
(+4d8)

MTRX OUT {

(+4dB)

PGM OUT 4

@—’L MTRX OUT 4

FB OUT 1

PEAK

FB OUT 2

PEAK

ECHO QUT 1

ECHO OUT 2




BLEVEL DIAGRAM

M1532/M1524

+30
(4241 Clipping Lavel
(+21) ~—Red LED
20— T
I
} (413 Poak LED
(HI)—;—Ginn LED | = —-ELONES our
+Ho— 3048 PGM | PGM. out MTRX OUT \
- TB IN EFFECTS IN FO )SUB N } MrRx e 1 FB/ECHO! . Ay ’, \
- () GA) EoHo i (+4) | [
- - a Ny | \ h \
- . [} | ' \ \
0 \‘ | | ! ,I \
- PHONES QUT
= \ : CUE BUS B ‘\ ! b 80 (-6)
- Y T PGM MIX BUSSES \ |
- \ \ y ! |
-10— ) ! /
) \ !
\ * R /
\
| WS \ /
20 N
. A
A
=30

-40 \J/
-s0 _

\—-— T8 OUT (-50)

PEAK
R OLY MIX BUSSES
Green PGM
parcn @ t
IN/QUT {-6) IN/OUT{-6) -
T | e
PAN Y
: @» —»-b i PGM
I~ %ﬁ/ §|]@1 ot
S g
A Nominal 3
Nominat
FB/ECHO -ﬂ& ~ ? PEAK
IN/OUT {-6) vy
FB ®@) B/ECHO
ECHO MASTER Y
£ A FB/ECHO
S - > )
o Nomnal ’
Nominol
C\
- \ wl f})PEAK
PGM
MTRX
EFFECTS IN
o 5 [oE>—o-woret A
EFFECTS IN ° ”% o Qurax S~ Mool #’ 1H| e
™ Nomina! = 7 @ |
Nominal d
PGM O L o~
\ y g PEAK
% (T
-, i PHONES
FB/ECHO 6 O El PHONE
e i g R —»—M PHONES
; v ouT
O " |y PGM
e [ I3 >
AN
9 -10 MTAX o
N * Nomol urex 128~
A
\ \
SN




M1532/M1524

S3ANOHJ

ino
OHO3/83

100 XYW

LN0 W9d

B GROUNDI NG SCHEME

HILSYNW |
0HO3/84 |

H3LSVYW
XHiwW

ONISSY

AOVE HIVL

Nl gns

OHO3/84

LYIASNI HILSVYAW
WNod

$3assng XIW

]

13

yvg sng

i

ONISSY

HOLlVd 39VLSHIINI
T3INNVHD 1ndNi

12




M1532/M1524

IN CIRCUIT DIAGRAM . : : )
r—_————__—___________________.________________.__...r_....______..._'_______._—__I P e e e s e e
l l - ' 180mA 10 I
from PHANTOM POWER +es +25
I
I INPUT CANNGEL I o |+ o %%
| INTERSTAGE PATCH l Sz % S =
= (=]
. FADER IN 390 €Q OUT Buffer Amp ‘T
Equalizer | ede) " 1l ean | §
Head Amp - I l 8.2k J_ |
® 24k T | I bl Y 4 |
— % -
| R — | 2 .
ez T Fzs—z
S .
CH ON/OFF S
HPF 80 ey E f 8 |, PHANTOM<C!4——i PHANTOM
oN ] o 0 ! FADER| j4/50 220 ic3 7 .
\ OFF, 4716 6.2k 220 220 H— + 5 B8P 100
| K on n - 47725 24 ~— s
: z sinle To PGM 1
| +238 . 3 . S 3 MIX BUS
| | 22 ¢ < : {
1 | 10/35 ° 2
i : HPF S EnF+ N —25
= | 10/35 < .
| S | Peak LED Drive To PGM 2
| g \ ! 0,022 MIX BUS
& [ 1
: » : | 220 O O 220 :ﬁi 50k Y )
® | ! i
!
| M2 INDICATOR B I i sl Zi0/35| a
I 3 : : = .4 872 - 8 To PGM3
| ® I | 2 MIX BUS
I I | 10/38 " W50k
. | Ny
' _________ L] _—— Ll HI-MID PEAK RED
I INPUT LEVEL o
+23 -25
I To PGM 4
MIX BUS
| TRI,3 1 2SCITTS(E.F)
[} TR2,4 I 2SABT2(E.F)
I TRS5,6,8,9 . 2SC2320(E.F) M
| TR7,10 1 2SA999 (E.F) 068 L5, = ss0m: 0015 PRE/POST]
I *OF;B 0“68 & 0=0|
( 1ct :NEBO200 f;, ?;;_ L
| 1c2,3 :TAT322P § ] " 4 —{} To FB2
. ,33 O, 00051 MiX BUS
ic4,5 . NIM4558DV ® M LO - MID A b2 0552
: # 0.15 0472 0003618 To FB1
. - o St
] Di,2 1wo3s T 3 PRE/POST ca-13q MIX BUS
. ~
0 zpi,2 iwzle2 23 < PosT  [ECHO1 ECHOZI
PRE EQ
I
. ® 150 2.7kx3 To ECHO2
| +23 9 —O0-WO—< +25 - 100 " s RosTEQ MIX BUS
o [+ S0Hz  F w4+ EM—T ©
Em < oy =% ¢ To ECHO!
l e 100 g N MIX BUS
| 3 W50k av/28 200 J,,E . I
= 21t ®rso 00 oX  2.7kx3 ors 5 °
s 23— O - 25 ! er 3%‘; N o 0'1—6—0’9_90'_"5%—9—' To CUE BUS )
» L 3 - !
@ T g L] R I
-10 > a o
ll\;:UT LEVEL I e b—w—?—q——l o |CI'2 ' To CUE DC
o I I G4-7l
° e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = e e e e e e o e e e e o o e e o L ad
O ‘
CH ON/OFF BLOCK DIAGRAM ) . -
CH-1
® o e — JMeur canneL
Fr PHANTOM POWEI )
ch 1 1 rom R { Faoes _J_g_v €0 ouT MIX BUSSES R
I FR i +6d8) Li i_—J] -6d8) —PGM— FB ECHO i
l oN OFF l_ 12 341 2 ) 2CUE i
L S0 i
HPF 50] CHFADER !
. ° OFF, IP—L—N' ]
GE] DS LD > '
INPUT : " HPF 802 )
& RED—™
PEAK
5 Y 1
H : P
* . . . s . .
: | EquaLIZER prece ] When PRE/POST switch in PRE position FB/ECHO signal feeding
W . ) s .
Y won ::o;kmz:n:.vs.:gﬂ i Soirea |nost EERGT gI@§9 £ @Ig position, PRE-EQ or POST-EQ, can be altered by changing the.
. - 1.2k, 2%, 3.5k, 5k, t peaking - L — wiPg: W I3 - »
: MGicaToR  LO-MID 1250, 350,500,700, 1000Hz peaking BIGCREG ¢ \_g? EL < Jumper lead connection. )
voue " LOW 50,100, 200,350, 500Hz shelving oy { ¥ . FB ECHO
L g




IN C. BOARD NA80660

(Parts Side)

CH
ON/OFF

INPUT LEVEL MI/M2 ¢

\.

090, 000009

0060 o

046 2000

BOC0000 L 0060

0000

- PH PRE/POST

FB2 FB1 PRE/POST ECHO2

ECHO1 HPF80 LOW

LO~MID

_HI-MID

HIGH

PAN

a

ASSIGN———
3 2 1

M1532/M1524

e

RHAIAY

IN C. BOARD DOTTED LINE PART

(Pattern Side)

CH
ON/OFF

GR RE

Mi/M2 §

CUE C. BOARD NAS80880
{Pattern Side)

14




15

M1532/M1524

B MASTER MODULE

o N W
P4t

o 1o
EFFECTS iN 1

v CUE

3
3, 7
ZQQ
1 s
10

MTRX MASTER

MTRX ON/OFF

O

PGM ON/OFF

MASTER-1

® ©

PGM 1

PGM CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

EFFECTS IN?
{+4dB)

6482830

E§ sl
LRI
i

BLOCK DIAGRAM

-
|
|

EFFECTS IN1
(+4d8)

.
PGM 1 SUB IN 0.0 "4
ug

-
1

[ ——— e — —— e ————

Buffer Amp

APGM|

-

e —— ey
1

123

PGM

FB ECHO
4121 2CUE

(-

——-

Buffer Amp 33k ]
I 36k J arp [ 1
! — e 4 s anx @k sl
| 23 (0735 o
] 10/35 |
| i 4Tk D470 05y
1 EFFECTS IN 47725 o
4 47/28 H
/%0 220 220 H—ae sk 10 A7k E470 (e \
] BP - 5 - 4!
3 . & | el
1 ;L 10/38 8 -t - 4T @ane s
H
| B + Ly ; s |
| g Ic2:TAT322P 33 B3 (gl
i 1c1: TAT522P B —
| 33k @33k (ce-:l
| &
| 33k ®I (c6-5)
( e
| 33k B2k (ce-7)
| R =i
[Pon 3] i
| I
I 75k @75k
I Wg/_] F
I 75k ©73) ce-1s
I o e
I 75k @750 Cs‘g’-l
' ON I 5
| 75k @750 i
I +28 oN
| 1
l 10/35 ' i
!
1 25CI778(E, F) Torss LoN, 22 cs,,,l
| i 3/“_”“—4
l ON @ l
8.2k +25 >——o 22k g9
W To UM Am (B) o {
160mA 10 cs-lel ‘
10/38 +28 ?-—i
T ce-16
* —-25 =
10/38 160ma o § €6-6
: fras
1000p,) cemay |
1009 1
1000 c6-2
]

PGM MASTER INSERT )

N v out i
648} j° (-6dB) “

To MTRX |
MIX BUS

! 7o MTRX 2

MIX BUS

To MTRX3
MIX BUS

To MTRX 4
MIX BUS

To PGM 1
MIX BUS

To PGM 2
MIX BUS

To PGM 3
MIX BUS

To PGM4
MIX BUS
To F8 1

MIX BUS

To FB2
MIX BUS

To ECHO 1
MIX BUS

To ECHO2

: MIX BUS

To CUE
MIX BUS

To DC BUS

P ——————————————

.PGM MASTER

| 5385 FV ] our r
1

INSERT

e L

Line Amp

oN

PGM OUT 1
(+4dB)

+10 more Gain

v

‘ IN
'm Sum Amp Buffer Amp I
| = 53
: 22: 4 220
N +
0)
&
LD 4725 '3
ot 42 9, |eeres
To PGM c6-3 2 BP O it .
MIX BUSSES c6:5 3 L 5 BP 22k §K
(in4) o7 4 s iy
- E pid a3
! @ 8
| From
] suB IN EAS
Peoorr
To CUE MIX BUS &
|
o2 €1-2 g 2% )| O——————Omm 425
To CUE DC BUS 8 o
1C3,4 [ TAT322P
i-——-——___.._______...1
PGM
MTRX ouT 432 @
t234 234
cs-9
511
cs-13
c5-15 i: am
| @ g3+ [pand]
t
2 )
2 1
4 I

* » L
| -
! 1

+10 More Gain

MTRX PGM MTRX

|
B it
|

1234 1234

Lo = | — [ am e =

>

e e -
>

..® S

PGM 2~4

L— ———T————————————»-——l

To F8 c. boord

Manitor switch

—_———— eede

T
PGM 2~4

I
|
|
|

|
i

e ——

EAS)

PGM OUT |
(+adB}

MTRX OUT |
(+4dB)

Line Amp
39K

100/16 2.7k

TR3

+B
TR7
]
2
out
o
220
Dl
=242 >'L
=2 @
rn 3
o TRE TR8
. 8 =F -
2 N &
~8

— =

et

To FB.c.boord (c-3)

DI~1l 1181555
201 (RO 4.7E
TRI1,2,4,5 [2SA872(€)

TR3 128C2320 (E,F)
TR6 L25CH775(E)
TR7 125C1624 (0,V)
TR8 . 28A8BI14 (0,Y)

MTRX OUT 1

}To MT 3 c. board

R |

d————————————————-————-—————_——————————J




M1532/M1524

PGM C. BOARD PGM1 C.BOARD NAB0662 PGM3 C. BOARD NAS0664 - .

) (Parts Side) PGM2 C. BOARD NAB0663 PGM4 C. BOARD NAS0665 : ' ‘
PGM MTRX MTRX o
ON/OFF ON/OFF MASTER PGM 4 PGM 3 PGM2 PGM | CUE  EFFECT IN —— - ASSIGN ' ]
FB2 FB1 ECHO2 ECHOI PGM/MTRX

s gl o | ()
; 10 e, g g 1 \ § 1 - i \;;\; Q
5 "@, ‘ . adeel_ad e L %xﬁ‘?
T | A 3 : i ] :
) AN REUGRHRD HIENRE GO LN N YN
; ! o 50 )

| ;7

)

. -
. — J
SUB C. BOARD NA806740
| (Parts Side)
\hi?i!i:’,?iw}!%’l
] > *The circuit itself on each of the p.c boards 1 ~ 4 is one and the same.
@sf _ oy Only jumper leads J1, J2, J3 or each of them are differently wired.
‘ & Bz g Therefore, any one of PGM 1 ~ 4 can be used for any other one by
¢ 397] %22 LT
(380 T changing its wiring. :
‘ *With a jumper lead connection, Gain of the Line amp can be raised by 4 1 3 ’ - f u. L . &
i : 10dB. 1000000008 ey s O YT rr() e }{;‘
. ol

16



M1532/M1524

HMFB & PHONE MODULE

ON/OQFF

ON/OFF

[—O MTRX 1

L

MTRX 2

MTRX 3
3

L s
O ecron
Qecroz
Qrsn

QOrsz

S 1C
PHONES LEVEL

CUE

F.B 6 PHONE

® ®

FB CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

FBI MASTER INSERT

Ly

FB QuT 2

ECHO OUT |

N o ouT -
390 -
i FB | MASTER FB | ON/OFF
220/25
Eroma TP S ges gy 2| ‘e iy &
(FB1) 4\9454 220 . e CTLV
g a 8o
| e fzez 193] ¢ I
5Fosis |
! 2’ i
I *g @
I ; !
i |
To MT ) c¢. boord
1 I}
1 1
FB 2 MASTER INSERT : :
IN - ] o ¥ ouT I I
f | [FB2 MASTER FB 2 ON/OFF |
Feom T8 e I“_S 10/35 220 b 220725 on :4_.{ RE /e
. —R— 114 0
(FB2) ‘“\ﬁca-a . “f_s/'\ g EOJ_L z 3
= 5 = :
o et : b
2 oy
[
{ g) ® I
i |
1 |
] | } To MT ( ¢. board
ECHO | MASTER INSERT : I
i [JVE = © V(] our | l
gt | [ECHO I MASTER ECHO | ON/OFF |
I 10/35 ON
V1 - o7- OR
g J— . N o A=
{ECHO1) c7-a 220 . c7-2 U
) - 5 7 2 o]
« Sxxz 1931 5
qlw Eéi
<
7 5 ©
e

ECHO 2 MASTER INSERT

390

-
i

From T8

lj2

ECHO 2 MASTER

10/35

¢. boord
(ECHO2)

A10%

220

1
I
!
]
I
|
1
]
1
1
|
]
1
I
1
1
1
1
i
I
]
1
|
I
1
]
1
I
|
1
1
1
1
!
]
I
1
|
Jd

Lk e e e . 1 i e e e v e e S e i S S 7 S o S e S S St T

56K

wr TR3 12562320 (E,F)
TRE 12SCITT5(E)
% 35T JE.
2 TR7 125€1624 (0,Y)
ort TR8 12SA814 (0,Y)
r.
-0.6] @
=]
Frrs TRE
-
2 g
~B

ON

ECHO OUT 2

i

+10 more Gamn
ax

100/16 r;
Pty

oI~ 1151555
z01 :RD 4.7E
TRI,2,4,5 [2SA872(E)

e e e o o o ———— - ——

From PGM 2 ¢, board
{MTRX OUT)

From PGM 1 ¢. board
(MTRX- OUT)

From PGM 4 ¢. boord
(MTRX OUT)

From PGM3 c. board

{MTRX OUT)
3
g
z

88 -~ %2

7 oww ¥

cuE

oY% [] eHones

To CO ¢. board

From €O c. board

r___.__@s@_._.___ ——— . . s o e o S g ————————— e
| I r ——T—<+|z I
' ' e [
I I WB I
] | el [o3\y |
33k ' ' 3 =
a7 3 S70/16 cz-4
3 ~ +%ipig 10
& R x
04 g3 |8
§“: ® »"— céfs
B o ?
5 Tnzg
K -2 ]
g o 330 1
33k 33k H e
g MrRx ; MTRX2 g TR?’WB
= 33k 33k 3“ 07 |
N 2 1
. b MTRX3 9 urexa 220 §jill-\, 47 g*_{gg E 4T0/16 ca-z
g 1 lay Drive r & gt 220 e l(;/k i
v CUE Relay Drive " rpy | a‘\9 1750 ﬂ-l-zzo B 2% pg [ A ]
3 H 3. =3d K] e S €
3 i : ] § B xl SJ" g 3 ca-1
| ' ! H
! 5
TR4
1 I tri,3 i2sciezato.v) " -1z i
i I tRz,4 :2sas1a(0.v) 2zomro |
1 I oi~e iisisss 12 wo—
1 09,0 :wose S o g
N 8 o
| I ict :numasssov o1
. +
I Line Amp ! ,}"g F 8 E’.zomAlol
- hud A
: 33k ! ) |

il

CUE BUS

47/28
CB-I73P
i 1 § r 33{’25 100
1 R 8P
1 = 2
”
i n
cs-18 TRl 2sC2320
cs-s.ul§ TR2  :25A872
WJ»'VZ'“IQ +25 TR3  [25A777
s .
. $% =1 DI,2 ..wozs
ol - 03,4 151555
So ag 1cn,2 (TA7322P
=25
160mato

FB1MASTER INSERT

S S USSP |

To MT 3 ¢, board

> cue recayl
CUE Switch ON ]
CuE ]
INDICATOR
——— v

N o ouT '-
(-6da) |]__i z_ﬂ(-adm : °"o\\
: ,#’ LA o €8 OUT 1
| [Bied ﬂ.:lw Gam FeT on7or]
FB 2 MASTER INSERT ' PEAK
N ouT
(~6d8} H t-64B} !
1 o
.
_ 3 * b 0 D €8 OUT 2
! @
| 1o mte g (-2 ON/OFF Fez
ECHO | MASTER INSERY 1 o XN| ® reac
N Y our -} EcHo2 AL
| e []_i g (-648) orr
o o ©
¥ P €cho ouT (
ECHO 2 MASTER INSERT
n ° out
-648) g % (-648! o
4. ° 3 2,9 ECHO OUT 2
i S G
PR | €CHO 2
02 Homernann
e ——— e e e e
I From
I , MTRX 0UT
1 (1~8) | o
-{a38%¢2
I FANARAY]
| AR
: L
—o—"[]  enones
] HEADPHONE
' MONITOR Switch
] R
!
! bes e !
I MTRX
I
1
1
|

TB OUT

From

From CO c. boord

17




FB C. BOARD NA80670
(Parts Side)

PHONES I—— R -.7< L ] FB2
LEVEL ) To FB ON/OFF FB2
FB2 FB1 ECHO2 ECHO1 MTRX4 MTRX3 MTRX2 MTRXI Circuit board 2/3
—A—

ECHO2

FB1
ON/OFF FB1 ON/OFF ECHO2

ECHO1
ON/OFF ECHOI

i

R

L
e T L R e T

FB C. BOARD DOTTED LINE PART
(Pattern Side)

HP C. BOARD NA80636
(Parts Side)

FB2 FB1 ECHO2 ECHO1
ON/OFF ON/OFF ON/OFF ON/OFF
To FB
Circuit board 1/3
@0 © CCi)
~q e
FRHO? !E'fi 0! EECMK%EXE/g
FB2 FB1 ECHOI ECHO2 MTRX4 MTRX3 MTRX2 MTRXI
[ [\ [
] ~3 = =1 = | = [l s

M1532/M1524

S

W )
Tlese]
i

D1 D8 ! 151555
Do D10 WO3B

25C1624 (Y)
25A814(Y)




19

M1532/M1524

ETALK BACK MODULE

;P
- TR

O eoron
Qoo
O
O ez

oy
oN

T8 QuT

PINK

0sC

o _ 10
INPUT LEVEL

TALK BACK

TALK BACK

® @

TB CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

[ e e et i e e e e e e o
] TB Sum Amp Buffer Amp i
I 33k 33k }
22 2 ]
] i i i ‘
I @ res +2s 10/35 '
1 5T 1
bes-z 200 ar/2s 2 ]
i pS32 e 22/26 2
SSB W 1 e T P ":/’35 €3:4% o To MASTER INSERT
< 2 8P 10k | e o o 220 ca3 /"’" FB 1 QUT
| 3.t 3 :
2 17 & 10/3s =
8
: | ST+ n
| i | -28 ~25 ]
| I !
| e e et e e e e . 1
fB2 470 _gap2630 B !c:-s €3-8g .~  To MASTER INSERT
sue N . ;i "\5%_:201\ b cs-7 ?/‘_ F8 2 ouT
18
a0 g ©
8
ECHO | sl To MASTER INSERT
TALK BAGK IN
ECHO | OUT
suem o (~50/+4dB)
Y @)
470 I
_ To MASTER INSERT
ECHO 2 470 cas2830 I T S8 g ECHO 2 OUT
suB (N . 5t 2cans 20% ca-? T/.‘_ z
' © gld S ——————— £
470 3 0w So
S8 -wge
1 1 Fluwd+
| S J60ma 10 e
| 16
160ma 10 C£7-20
| cr-2
| e
WC'F‘
| 1C6~13 I TAT3ZZP 5L
5
i [ R N
csslgor gp
CS2ABR 410
S2LBYE . RHANTOM > To CO c. board
CETO A BE | oy
- c8-4 RE +25
8
g ;
e v e ——— ;
|
) —— ———
[ —————— e —— — e —— [ e .
Head Amp Buffer Amp Buffer Amp l -l
®en s 33 ‘ |
Py i
| - i |
v2s ‘ o @Ak cen
lo/3s I To MTRX | MIX BUS
H + MTAXT
g i |
Sarlels D1 |1 swes | o ®an L
oo ic3 et O S 4 tex 2 Mix Bus
TALK BACK IN 10/28 s s | | [
-50/+448) (P, ped - , T8
A :
5 23zl | orss Ak @47h ce-s
I ai® - o To MTRX 3 MIX BUS
8T et o)
X 02 i
_ a7 @ere oot
@ f = © To MTRX 4 MIX BUS
e
To PNG C.boord | 1
B @3k ere
(+25) ftai 3 To PGM 1 MIX BUS
| [Zzm] 1
To PNG C.boarg !
i i 3 @3 crs |
[ § Topom 2 mix pus
To PNG C.board & l
o ! + w0 To PGM 3 MIX BUS
1 o °
| ! Foms
sy
1 ’ - 3 @33 cr-v
i I oN To PGM 4 MIX BUS
1 .~" IKHz Oscillator Fand]
| 00081 F3on 5.6x
T°"N(2$-)b°°'¢ t+ Z_:o; - l o 390 | @ cro To FB I MIX BUS
To PNG Cboara §— ~—Sow 21z e ’ ‘ oS FE é
(+5) 3T o Fal)
' N °I@ 25K304 3 !
! oAt i o | s @
| 5 ice: o o Yo FB2 MIX BUS
I 3 2 Fer [ |* g
e = 3 & 9%
| -+ = - s @ 7Sk cr-13
| ) " -6 [ R To FB 3 MIX BUS
] T 5 (Cg
| T ox s @ o Line Amp 150 © 73% cr-is
| 2 GAIN ADJ o To FB 4 MIX BUS
8l R ]
| 2 B e T R
| 3 on g |
!
I To MT I c, board
1 Ict~3  Ta73229 e . S vas -
! 1ce IMM5837 j< E 4 | 1
. w0
I cs INJM4558DV = 2 I .
! S [x [En
1 01,2,4,5 (w038 i N o
] 03 1151555 e -2
1 zD1~3  Iwii6Z
e e e e e e ot e o e e o o e e i e 2 o S o B S o i S S i . S v e P S S i 121 e e T e e P e e o, S e o P S0 o S e

BLOCK DIAGRAM

Isushik

PGM FB ECHO

11234121 2CUE pme e s vem m e i e s e
|
i
|
*—{. sum>—>—» —&—
i

>

! i
|
]

I 0 S S U
MTRX
1238

from TB C.board
(+25)

fromTB C.board
(+5)

fromTB C.board
{sT)

from TB C,board
(out) .

-
I
I

1

ey

r
|
I
|
1

y—To MT1 c. board

14030
14006
1wzo56

L Lo

s

)
~

o o]

§:ICI6 T

ICIS

13

2]

3
7 610, 3
10)

8

L +25 cia
>
] Wl IC15, 18
: looe- o%ox 705
I w |+
1 3% 3K
e N
|
It i
!sr
s
I3
|
I
I W W
: 1C141/4 ~374
I
=ouT
|
1

IC14 474

[ e e e e e i

L et o o 1 s e . e e s e e e S G . Bt B e P P S o S o S o T

Line Amp

+8
°
s
23
RS TR
e DI~
R A z0i
¥ 3,
&8P ——
— - out TR3
TRE
Sy oy
s¥ & 2 TR?
DIl
o TRE
- 0.6l
23, 2]
1 AGY
TRE
P (X
H]
- 8

1181555

!RD 4.7E
TR1,2,4,5 [ 28A872(E)
125C2320 (€, F)
12SCIT75(E)
125C1624 (0,Y)
125A814 (0,Y)

L e e e o o o o —————




TB C. BOARD NA80904
(Parts Side)

INPUT LEVEL -50/+4

To PNG BOARD
/—_%

@®eO®

[N

TB C. BOARD DOTTED LINE PART
(Pattern Side}

T8 OUT FB2 FBl
ON/OFF

——0SC— TB OUT
OFF 1K  PINK ON/OFF

FB2 FB1 ECHO2 ECHO1

PGM/MTRX

———ASSIGN——,
4 3 2

M1532/M1524

K
R

<8

ECHO2 ECHO!1

CO C. BOARD 2/2 NA80679

{Parts Side)

From

OUTPUT Transformer
To XLR
Connector

PNG C. BOARD NA80902

(Parts Side)
To TB C. BOARD
f_d;'ﬁ
@POO®
8|31l
+ 11O W | +!]] v
+25 i
10ke:
CMK—%H)@QE

&

20



| 21

M1532/M1524

Hl MT1_“MT4 CIRCUIT BOARDS

MT1CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

rFe==="
lr——=ql
vorhy 1
SW_ 1 (.

3,13

R IMTI 33k

10k

28C2320(E, F)
10/25 190k (@

+

TR3

10/16

25A999(E,F)
[ .

M1532/M1524

MT1 C. BOARD NAS80638
(Parts Side)

TR1,2 .| 2S8C2320(E,F)
TR3 . 2SA999(E,F)

LED . LN222RP IFOO!72
LAMP [ 12v60mA JBO0023

PEAK

Y
GR
——

e 1

+10 +10a— From CO ¢, board
[—W E

— 4
From
CO c.board
e
M1532/M1524

MT4 C. BOARD NA80886
(Parts Side)

®

PEAK

To VU METER

i
|
|
|
|
I
i
|

MT4 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

M CO CIRCUIT BOARD

CO CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

10/25
/25 100n (3
i

—_— _— R ’ r——_—-

82k

apP
x

o
Fm

]
. +10 +10 From CO c. board l |/2 : )

25C2320(€, F) £ O RE =+25 N +258 RE

1

o
2SA999(E,F) I Q + ~J.

X ' I BL Em o-.l. |

3 }ég’" , C BL :E . | | BL
¢.boar
@ BL & g +_J_ I\ BL
S -
M . l N ° I
‘ @ BE 3-25 | . -25y o
| B
vu 7.

| |

)(‘\ i |
@ OR  gPH . PH » OR

CHC NEER

| 25 =2 I

81 %% 5

B ':E UL 1 e
I BR

@ BR ‘l‘+|om _ +10 o
: I gn}; ;l |\
(=]
@ WH ; - T 3 | oY
l ' l 6Y
@ PK ‘f+|2 +i2 PK
I §n{z+ ;l ﬁll
o e
S - I
@ sB g—lZg% T —12% s8
| .
h—-—————J

Rear Panel Ground

350

To TB ¢. board

Shield Board
Shield Paper

To TB c.board

PHANTOM Switch(ON}

To TB ¢. board
To MT1 c. board
To TB c¢. board

To MT1 ¢. board
To HP c. board

PHANTOM Switch (OFF)

To HP c. board




M1532/M1524

HEPW15008B

DC CIRCUIT DIAGRAM DC C. Board US & CANADIAN MODELS NA80882

(Parts Side) GENERAL MODEL NA80883
e Tri4q Tr5 Tr!
| DC = +26 | RE D —
| P (O ) tsm [©)( 0]
| 1C! INJM 45580V | ) (o]
| I
¢»  POWER SW o crezre | g |
S 2]+ i
g 127 !
oooa7soo| € M | “HIIHIL ll
]
E BL )
H Ul U
= Lo @k | For cmouIT 8 ¢c E| BCE |B ¢ E|B ¢ E
g E, BL
: BT asiRas NI EAN
. ol & X
o LE 2178 & z4re wre [ Egs '37[’ : ORRE J 3 ggi Ed 8 & ‘5[ l&.’l &
A 3|3 4 X T I 4 Lla .
U.S. & CANADIAN MODEL 1 s = |isk [FZE3 e s |sm ! PK
| g 5 ' r N
| - 3R K ax | ]
| 5 :
: =33 % ’ :
, i -25
|I Tk/@ 33750 5? = ® -
plg! (of) BA[FEE 192¢ g w%aa ® - -i2 E +i2 E +10 £ PH -25 05 E E +25
= 100/25 =3 =
: T :% rR3 or,9 iss2 | e E’jms DI2 & Hp =] I B B
2 2~4,8 151555 — Pt o—pi—s < \ 4
: Ry yre gs,|2?|3l,||5 } J Tri7 ol 1067160 — ) ._%m. , I
TRIO . 5 :wo3s J He © —n e s = 470750 470750 =
: 220 P g g D6,10 liD2Z1 : »z:«:amom POWER 2200/25 2200725 '—'W\'—QI ° g S + o ~—»9§ - «% .—ﬂ;- .—%j:. ”Id E%
: 1 Sl S M TEE ey o7 | [Lag e s ||| ek To
! N1 # 203,4 ‘wzoel I Q 1ok 22/10 g7x ‘g 0
Nre | R z T e ! 0 . 2 ; s e gayTis he o« Hpe s2dGF 3
| i 18 e} ve EJ o2 %2 2138 109,23 o 11 a Tri2™ 203 —’I Iﬂ ST dAk
S 5 B RO 3 e ORO—— - —prs . !
o | i © gT g-: TS yp5 * e REC— TR o & —pi 2% i it
3 4 < %
- Bt(,,“ @ T;I_q\ 0.22/2P -HOdl BR @ _ ° e §§ 2 o?"ii QTI':'C;
: 0':/'2: TRI,14  125D7I6 | e | = Tr7 ERIEE Tr3
SR | H TR2~4,10,12,13, 15~17 I 700750 TrRSY & ° non @ n "
i 12502320 F : 3 L) 6k
! ° §ﬂ+ e {::ggzi : METER LAMP/ PEAK 3 3 ¥ zDa, tp, 56k 3 [ 2l o 0—7?/\1\'—‘.—%{);_‘J= o % s
asoo 3T 2| trRe  iaspsee ) INDICATOR ol /|18 0 & i ) ) o
05T 5 e 1r TRII  :28CI775 ) wif |« < @T;ze Té4
0042, ogx Sy 2 = ® 22
> =1 8 el E | 0.0047/500 QO04T/500 b Lanilind
® e L el 2200780 - zD2 P - zDI ko)
vefe g I P L) FMIgZR0
g, i 42 8 o e = Tr2 REO—
g P Y EI . E © J @ ; = @
- < (DE | For e o 9 8 Be—t—s 2P 1.5k = 2 2P 1.5k
S# wi | PHONES AMP g g 3
(Fe) 1a S® =X | k'L ':-L 2 L 2
o & I TETT TT
e gl e i3
e e e e e e e e e e e e o e e e e M S N g §
% g 10000/500 R:- 10000750
< T
. S T §T F
Q [
Ire} b §
o RIS S
3 s i
3
F2 F
FUSE: i 7A 250V ‘ 7A250V
GENERAL MODEL gl : B @& a = &
MODEL F1, F2 F3 F4 F5, F6 F?7 8E 8E OR OR RE BL RE
POWER SW o0 e US & CANADIAN | 7A 125V 3A 125V 4A 125V 1A 125V 4A 125V
Py o KB001530 |KB00200 KB00202 KB00106 KB00202
o UL E GENERAL T6.3A 250V |T3.15A 250V [T4.0A 250V [T630mA 250V | T3.15A 250V
KB000770 |KB 000760 |KB000790 [KB00067 KB00076

I I GAB280

[

%+ R1 (180K) US & Canadian model only

22



PARTS LIS

M1532
M1524

CONTENTS
INPUTMODULE ¢« -+« rc et meeanerneneannnn 1
MASTERTMODULE - - - v = v v+t o taneanaenennns 5
FBMODULE « <« c vt v et e ennnanemanaeans 7
TBMODULE « =+ = s s st v et taonnaan e 9
CABINET +++vcve-. e e e, 13
METER PANEL Ass'y ...................... 16
TOP BOARD Ass’y ........................ 18
REAR PANEL Ass'y ....................... 19
POWER SUPPLY (PW1500B) « -+ - -« -vorevennn 21

o € YAMAHA

NIPPON GAKKI CO,, LTD. HAMAMATSU, JAPAN

€¥ Printed in Japan



M1532/M1524

HINPUT MODULE




MPARTS LIST(INPUT MODULE)

M1532/M1524

Ref.

Common

No. Part No. Description B & & Remarks Model Markets

NBi81:i89:00| Input Module Assembly A>Ty bES2—
1 NA§80§66§00 Circuit Board, IN IN - b M1516
2 INAi80i88i00| —do.— ,CSW cSwW ]
3 |AAIB0i49!50| Spacer 2 N = ¥ -
4 |AAi80{58120] —do.— "
5 |AAI81i89i80| Input Panel I
6 |AAi81i89{90| Fader Panel 7z 48— FN
7 |AAI81190110] Fader Angle 7iF—T I
8 |AAig1:90i20] CUE Angle CUE 7 ¥ ¥ 1
9 [BAi80i57{00] Connector Angle AxsH—F o0
10 |CBi0238{30] Knob- BL |v v 2 | Fader
11 |CBi80{99i30| — do.— " (£) |ea
12 |CBig0199:40| — do. — " (F) |ea
13 |CBi81:59i10| — do.— OR " (%) |Pen
14 |CBi81:i59:20| —do. — GR " (%) |eo
15 |CBi81:59;50| — do. — BE ) (419 | £cho
16 |CBi81!59:60| — do.— v n (1) |Fe
17 |cBi81:62/20| —do. — GR | v < 3 | ATT
18 |CB:06:88i80| Prastic Rivet FSAFy o) Ny b
19 |CBi81:29/20| Cable Clip b—TNo Y T
20 |CBi81:i97:10| Switch Escutcheon SWIXAviar
21 |CBi81:97{20| CUE, Escutcheon CUETRXAHvav
22 |CB:i82i52!70| Dust-Proof Cover B B £ o R
23 [HQi43/00{10| Slide Pot. 254 KKRY2—0
24 |[EDi33:00{60| Bind Head Screw M3x6 BL |/ 4 > F vz o
25 |EDi34:0080 —do.— M4x8 BL "
26 |ED:05:01:50 —do. - M5x 15 Ye "
27 |EZ:i30:70i10| Hexagonal Nut 7S HHEANAT Vb

—do. — 98 "

28 |EZ:30{90:10

¥ New Parts (373888 &)




M1532/M1524

BPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

zif' Part -No. Description B O& & Remarks C;Eg;?n Markets
NA80 :66:00| Circuit Board, IN IN & — F M1516
3 NAB088100| —do.— ,CSW csw "
HS 31 10{20| Rotary Variable Resistor A25KkS2 n-— %Y — VR
HS 3110140 — do. — D-Z 25k "
HS 31 {10150 — do. — "
* KAi5015:80] Rotary Switch with VR 50kS2 R—%0—X4vF
>< KA ;50 515;70 —do. — " INPUT LEVEL
iA 108 (72130| Transistor 2SA872 (E,F) | b 5 ¥ © % %
iA 09 199110] —do.— 2SA999 (E, F) "
ic {17:75100] —do. — 25C1775 (E, F) "
iC i2312010] —do. — 25C2320 (E, F) "
iH {00 /0720 Diode Wo03B ¥y 4 4 - F
i '00:06i50| Zener Diode WZ162 YrF—FA4F—~F
iF 100i17i20| LED LN222RP L E D
iF i00i21:80| —do. — LN322GP )
iF 100i21i90| —do. — LN422YP "
iG i03i99:00| IC TA7322P ! c
i —do. — NJM4558DV "
NE 80 {20i00| Module, IC (C % % a— W
# AAi82144100| Circuit Board Holder s — b AN Y -
AAIB1 §42§80 Angle for Input Transformer FSABMMAEA
HU:07 {41!50| Metal Film Resistor 159 ENCIEAL
HU:07 ! —do. — 20 "
HU:07 —do. — 1008 )
HUi07 —do. — 15082 "
HUi07 —do. — 2409 n
HUi07 | —do. — 2700 "
HU:07 —do.— 5100 )
HU:07 —do. — 3k n
HUI07 —do. — 5.1kQ "
HUIO7 —do. — 6.2k "
HU:07 |66:80 —do. — 6.8k "
HUi07 i72i20 —do. — 22kQ "
HU!07 i72140 —do. — 24kQ "
HU!0773i30 —do. — 33k )
HU:47 /8160 —do. — 160k "
HU:47 187i20 — do. ~ 220k$2 "
GAi80198!00| Input Transformer 4Ty bE522
HW:79i51i50| Plate Resistor 1509 1/4W 7L - b OE K
HWi79{53i90| —do.— 39002  1/4W "
HWi09 i41i00| Fuse Resistor 100  160mA | & 2 — X & # | Fn19t00m
KA80:18:60| Push Switch GR | FvsaxdyF|wer
KAi80i18i70| —do.— BE " FCHO.PRE/POST
KAi80i18i80] —do. — v " 6, FB PRE/POST
KA 80 §18§90 —do. — OR " PHANTOM
KA80i19i10] —do: — YE " m1/m2
KA i80 319570 —do. — " CH, ON/OFF
KA 180 (1850 Switch YA F— XAy F |AssiGN
BA (80 i49i80| Ground Angle 7 - A2 & &
EB 32 161120| Flat Head Screw M26x12 BL | % 5 & % o
ED {33 i00:60| Bind Head Screw M3x6 BL A S N S
ED 3401100 . —do.— M4x 10 BL "
ED 34 101:20 —do. — M4 x 12 - BL "

<

¥ New Parts (§73828&)

3




M1532/M1524

Ref.

No. Part No. Description B & B Remarks C:Ar;‘z?n Markets
EV:10:02i60| Hexagonal Nut , 2.65 YE | X B #+ v ¢
EVi10:00i30 —do. - 3s YE "
EVi10:00i40 —do. — 4s YE u
EVi42:30:30| Toothed Lock Washer 3s BL -
EV i42{30{40 —do. — ¢4 BL "
KAi80101:60] Switch 2 4 v F |csw

% New Parts (#78885:)°




M1532/M1524

BEMASTER1 MODULE

Master 1 can be changed from Master 2 to
Master 4 by chaging the jumper lead
connection on circuit board PGM1.

BPARTS LIST(MASTER1 MODULE)

Ref.

Common

No. Part No. Description B & & Remarks Model Markets
NBi82 3910, Master 1 Module Assembly CTAI—TED2—N

1 |NAi80:66:20| Gircuit Board, PGM1 PGMI -~ F M1516

" |NAI80i66i30) —do.— ,PGM2 PGM2 " n

" INAiB0 66140 —do.— ,PGM3 PGM3  # "

" INAiB0i66:50| —do.— ,PGM4 PGM4 "

2 [vaigoisgioo] —do.— |, csw csw "

3 |AAi8049i50] Spacer 2 N - ¥ -

4 |AAi81i89i90| Fader Panel P Ty

5 |AAI81:90:10| Fader Angle Tx—F-F N

6 |AAi81:90120] CUE Angle CUE 7 > 7 1

7 |AAI82:41{70| Master Panel v X9 — S xRN -

8 BA§80§57§00 Connector Angle A%25—Fryi

9 |CBi06:88:80| Prastic Rivet FIRFy oYXy b

10 [CBi81:2920| Cable Clip A

11 |CB{81:97:10 Switch Escutcheon A4y FIXN v ay

12 |CBiB1i97i20| CUE Escutcheon CUETIRA v =

13 |cB i82152i70| Dust Proof Cover B B 2 o 2

14 |CBi81i61:70| Knob RE v %3 (K) |MTRX Mas

15 |CBi81i61i90| — do. — GY " (1) | mTRX

16 |CB{81:62{30] —do. — YE " (k) |err

17 |CBi81i22{60| —do. — RE | v 4 3 | Fader

18 |HQi43i00i10| Slide Variable 24 FHKEYa— b

19 |Mii80{13/00| Flat Cable 75y by —Tn

20 |ED:02i61i50| Bind Head Screw M2.6 x 16 YE AT G I

21 |EDi33{00:60 —do. — M3x6  BL "

22 |EDi34:00i80 —do. — M4x8  BL "

23 |EE:30:i70i10| Hexagonal Nut 7S BL BHANBTF VL

24 |EDi35:01:50| Bind Head Screw M5 x 15 . BL AT S N

% New Parts (#388&) *




BMPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

M1532/M1524

) Ezf Part No. Description B & & Remarks C,‘\)ﬂ:'g:n Markets
' NAIB0 {6620 Circuit Board, PGM1 PGMI > — | M1516
NAIS0 66130| —do.— ,PGM2 PGM2 & "
NA80 66140 ~—do.— ,PGM3 PGM3 " "
NAB0i66:50] —do.— ,PGM4 PGM4 P
3 NAIB0i88i00] —do.— ,CSW csw "
UK 3464170 Bipolar Electrolytic Cap 47uF 2BV | A4 K—-SH1av
UK i34 173130 —do. — 33uF  —do.— "
UKi3474170 —do. — 47uF  —do.— "
UKi34172120 — do. — 20uF  —do.— "
UK i34 182120 —do. — 220uF  —do.— "
HUI07 i73i30| Metal Film Resistor 33k2 & RB K B E ®
HUi07:74:70) " —do.— 47k "
* HU{07 {7750 —do. — 75kQ "
HUI99 i41/00| Fuse Resistor 102 160mA| E a2 — X 3 # |FNi9100m
HS i31:10i20| Rotary Variable A-25kQ B—%U—%Ya—L |rGMi~a
) |Hs 31110130  —do.— A0k " NTEX WA ’
iA 108 {72i30| Transistor 28A872 (E) b3 v 2 2%
iC {17175i00| —do. — 25C1775 (E) "
iC {23120{10| —do.— 25C2220 (E, F) "
iA i08i14i00| —do.— 2SA814 (0, Y) "
iC 116i24i00| —do. — 25C1624 (0, Y) "
iF 100:00:40| Diode 151555 ¥ 4 F — ¢
iH 100:07i20| — do. — WO03B "
iF /00:08i30| Zener Diode RD4.7E VIF—FAF—F
) iG {03 199i00| IC TA7322P I c
KAi80:00{16| Switch X 4 v F| csw
# KA:g0!18i50 — do. — AL E—RAyF
% KA:80:19i30| Push Switch FyraXAyF
* KAi80{19i70| —do.— " PoM, MTRX
% KAI80{19:90] —do.— " EFEECT IN
# AA81142/90| Circuit Board Holder Y- b E Ny -
BAi80 49i80| Ground Angle 7 — 2 & &
BA (0111870 Heat Sink ” # 1R
EBi32!6120| Flat Head Screw M2.6 x 12 BL N
EDi33:00!60| Bind Head Screw M3x6  BL "
EDi34 10120 — do. - M4 x12 BL "
EV:10{02!60] Hexagonal Nut 2.65 YE X B+ v b
' EV {10 {00i30 —do. — 3s YE n
EV:10 0040 — do. — 43 YE "
EVi42i30140| Toothed Lock Washer 43 BL w® N B &
)

¥ New Parts (%iﬁf&ﬁﬁj




¥ oM %

M1532/M1524

BFB MODULE

.PARTS LIST(FB MODULE)

Eif Part No. ETE Remarks C"\’A’gz‘l’“ Markets
NB:82:39:50| FB Module Assembly FBE S a—J
1 [NA80167/00| Circuit Board, FB FB » — F M1516
2 |AAiB049i50! Spacer A N = —
3 : Panel 3 * o)
4 Panel FB FB /% & n
5 Module Spacer EL A~ NNAR—H—
6 Shield Plate, FB FB ¥ — L F #R
7 Connector Angle A S A
8 Prastic Rivet FIRFy oYy b
9 Cable Clip F—=FnsN) g7
10 Knob GY b 4 3 (K) |H.PHONE
11 —do. — n FB, MAS
12 —do. — BR " ECHO MAS
13 CUE Escutcheon CUEIRXRAv 3>
14 Housing N oy v
15 Bind Head Screw M3 x 6 BL A SRV S N
16 —do. — M4 x 8 BL v
17 Hexagonal Nut 7S BL BHANAFT YL
18 Bind Head Screw M5x 15 BL AT QR S A

% New Parts ($738488&)

ek




BPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

M1532/M1524

Ref.

Common

No. Part No. Description B & & Remarks Model Markets
NA:80:67:00| Circuit Board, FB FB ¥ — b MI516
Bipolar Electroly Cap 22uF 2BV | NAK—FHiav
—do., — 33uF —do.— "
—do. — 47uF —do.— "
—do, — 220uF —do.— n
Fuse Resistor 1082 160mA| & 2 — X # T |FN19100M
Transistor 2SA777 (QR)|[ F 5 > o R ¥
iA i08i72i30| —do.— 25A872  (E) "
ic{17i75/00] —do.— 25C1775_(E) "
iC i23120{10] —do. — 25C2320 (EF) "
iAi08114/00] —do.~ 2SA814  (0.Y) "
iC 116124{00] —do. — 25C1624 (0,Y) "
iF 100:00:40| Diode 151555 ¥ 4 A4 - F
iF 10010830 — do. — RD4.7E "
iH 100i07i20| —do. - WO03B "
iG 103:99:00| IC TA7322P | c
HS {31:10i30| Rotary Variable A10kQ n—%y—#ya—n |[HEHO
HS i31{10:60 —do. — A10kQ x 2 " PHONES.
AAI81142i90| Seat Holder s — bk —
KA{80:19i00| Push Switch ZyvaxAyF | EREHC
KA80i{19i40] —do.— " PHONES
KC:00:10i30; Relay RZ24 Y L -
BA:01!18i70| Heat Sink % # |
BA:80:i49i80| Ground Angle 7 — X & A&
EBi32:61,20| Flat Head Screw M2.6 x 12 BL L B S
ED:33:00i60| Bind Head Screw M3x6  BL AR I T NN S
ED:34i0100 —do. — M4 x 10 BL "
EDi34:01/20 —do. - M4x12 BL n
EV:10:02{60| Hexagonal Nut 2.6S YE X A + v b
EVi10! —do. — 3s YE "
EVi10! —do. — 43 YE "
Toothed Lock Washer 4S BL w O E &

EVi42

% New Parts (H#855)




M1532/M1524

BTB MODULE




%oOX % X%

BMPARTS LIST(TB MODULE)

M1532/M1524

Ref.

Common

No. Part No. Description B & & Remarks Mode! Markets
NB:82 i39i60| TB Module Assembly TB £ & a2 — b
1 |NAI80i90:i40| Circuit Board, TB TB ¥ - b
2 |NAi80i90: —do.— ,PNG PNG & ~— ¢}
3 |AA:80:49i50| Spacer 2 R = H -
4 |AAi81:90:00| Panel PR R
5 |AAi82:41:90| TB Panel TB < %
6 |AA82:42i60] Module Spacer FD N RAX—H—
7 |BA80i5700| Angle Connector Ao —FrUN
8 |cBi06:88i80| Prastic Rivet FESRF oY~y b
9 [cBig1i29i20] cable Clip r—TRoY v T
10 |cBig1i59130| Knob GY |v = § (k)
11_|CBi81:68/20] SW-Escutcheon AAYFIZAY L2y
12 [cBi81i97i10 —do. — "
13 |LBi30:01i50| Cannon Socket XLR3-31 v/ rVEYy b
14 |Mii80i13:00| Flat Cable 20P TS5y bE—T 0
15 |[ED[02:61:50| Bind Head Screw M2.6x15 YE | /S 4 > F s % o
16 |[EDi33:09:60 —do. — M3x6 BL ”
17 |[ED 3410080 - do. — MAx8  BL | A4y FRtS(EHESH)
18 |EZi30i70i10| Hexagonal Nut 7S BL BHBANXAF v b
19 |EDi35:01i50| Bind Head Screw M5x 15 BL T S (N
Oval Head Tapping Screw 3x10 BL My v EYF D

20 |EMi33!

01:00

% New Parts (J#E8&) ~

10



M1532/M1524

BMPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

Eif.' Part No. Description B & & Remarks C:/‘n;g;?n Markets
£ NAi80:90:20| Circuit Board, PNG PNG ¥ — b MI516
E NAI80190140| —do.~ ,TB B "

iF i00:08:60| Zener Diode W7-056 YrF-FAA—F
iG :00116:80| IC TC-4006 ! c
iG 00i17:90] — do.— TC-4030 "
UKi3471:00] Bipolar Electrolytic Cap 10uF 25V | A4 K—Fr 1A
UKi34{72120 — do. — 22uF  —do— "
UKi3417330 —do. — 33uF  —do— "
UKi34:7470 — do. — 4TuF  —do— "
UKi34182i20 — do. — 220uF  —do.— "
UL; 13 582220 Electrolytic Cap (Low Noise Type} | 220uF 16V iar(a—~/4X)
ULi1464{70 - do. — 47uF 25V "
ULi16162120 , —do. — 22uF 50V "
HU:07 51/60| Metal Film Resistor 1509 YRR EE
HUi07i61i10 —do. — 1.1kQ "
HU!07 |65:60 — do. — 5.6k "
HU:07:71:00 —do. — 10kQ "
HUi07:71!60 —do. — 16kQ "
HUi07:72i00 —do. — 2002 n
HUi07 7240 —do. — 24k "
HU:07:7300 —do. — 30kQ "
HU;07{73i30 —do. — 33k "
HU:07:74i70 — do. — 47k "

% HUI07:77i50 —do. — 75k )
HW:79i51i50| Plate Resistor 1509 1/4W 7L - b EH®
HWi99i41:00| Fuse Resistor 102  160mA B 2 — X & #i | FNi19100M
iA 0817230 Transistor 2SA872 (E) b5 v o X %
iC:23120{10| —do.— 2SC2320 (E, F) "
iC{17{75/00] —do.— 25C1775 "
iA108114:00) . —do. — 2SA814 (0, Y) "
iCi16:24]00] —do. — 25C1624 (0, Y) "
iF {00:00;40| Diode 151555 ¥ 4+ = F
iH:{00i07:20| —do. — W0.3B "
iE 1000010 FET , 2SK 30A F E T
iF }00:06:50| Zener Diode WZz162 YI—F— A= F
iGi00i08i30| —do.— RD4.7E "
iG {03i99/00| IC TA7322P I c
iG100:13{90| — do. — NJM4558-DV )
GA:i81{70i00| Transformer P oy
HT:i41:00{40| Solid Volume 4.7k vy FEYa—a
HT:41i00{90| —do. — 100k )
HS:31:10i30| Rotary Volume A-10k2 oa—#Y)—%K)a1—»L
KAi80:18!50 Push Switch ASSIGN Fyra1xdyF
KAi80:19i20] —do.~ +4/—50 "
KAI80119i50] —do.— ASSIGN (FB, ECHO "
KA80i1960| —do. — B "
AAi81:42i60| Connector Plate *r /s BitEA
AA!81:42i90| Circuit Board Holder S — b A

£ AA[82:42.10| Circuit Board Holder Angle s—trhRALFEE
BAi01118!70| Heat Sink " # R
BAi80:49i80| Ground Angle 7 — 2 & &
ED!33i00{60| Bind Head Screw M3x6 BL |54 > F ok
ED:34:01{20 —do. — M4x12 BL n

% New Parts (¥7118255&) ‘ *

11




BMPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

M1532/M1524

:if.' Part No. Description B & & Remarks C:A";g:n Markets
EB{32:61/20| Flat Head Screw M2.6 x 12 BL L T N G
EV i30:33!00| Spring Lock Washer 3s BL N x E &
EV 42:35i30| Toothed Lock Washer 33 BL |®wm # & &
EV 142 30:40 —do. — 4s BL "
EV ;10 ;02@60 Hexagonal Nut M2.6 YE X B + v}
EVi10{00130]  —do. - M3 YE "
—do. — M4 YE ”

EV 1100040

% New Parts (#1588 5%)

12



M1532/M1524

BCABINET

13



¥*-

M1532/M1524

BMPARTS LIST(CABINET)
ngf' Part No. Description B & % Remarks C:A?(zfn Markets
1 |DA;82i20;80| Pad Assembly 2w F # R | mis32/M1524
" |DA{B2i22!90 —do. — " M1516A
2 NA:80'63§60 Circuit Board, HP # 8590 HP b4 - b M1516
3 NA;BO 67i40) —do.— ,SUB #8439 suB ¥ - b M1516
4 |AAI01:81:80| Leg X ~ ) & A M1516
5 CB'08§70§00 Holder, Circuit Board = bR - M1516
6 |CB 81;58§70 Head Phone Panel ~w FR—vs M1616
7 CB_§81229§20 Cable Clip #311 BTN T Yy S M1516
8 |CB:81i68{30] —do.— # 800 " w1516
9 [CBi8168:50] — do.— #1219 n Mi516
10 |CB{81:78/10] Holder, Circuit Board #303 PC # £ — ¢ M1516
11 |CB:81 80500 Stopper, Circuit Board D - M1516
12 |CB:81:80:20] Cable Strap S—TNXLFyT m1516
13 |GA[81i72i00| Output Transformer I M1516
14 |LB:20:15:40| Phone Jack A A A4 M1516
15 |AA;80:75:40| Handle o) F ES *® M1516
16 |AA:81:43:30| Flange, Handle B E 7 3 o M1516
17 |AAi81i43i40 Stopper, Handle . S SR S M1616
18 |CB:81i15i50| Handle Collar | F h T - M1516
19 [CBi81:15:40| Rubber Button I 46 K 5 v M1516
20 |AA}81i43i20| Ratch Plate 5y F 7L -t M1516
21 |CB{81i67:60| Ratch #246 5 v F M1516
22 |CB 81567%70 Strike # 1662 b S S (4 M1516
23 |EV;10:01i00| Hexagonal Nut M10 ey X A+ v b
24 |Ei{33i51:60| Bind Head Tapping Screw M3.5x 16 BL Ny FyvEYTRD
25 |EB:34:03:00; Flat Head Screw M4 x 30 BL m N EQ P
26 |E i:33{01:00| Bind Head Tapping Screw M3 x 10 BL RESA S A - 2
27 ER533§51 60} Oval Head Wood Screw M3.5x16 BL 4 m K £
28 (Ei l34§01.00 Bind Head Tapping Screw M4 x 10 BL RAVYFFIvEYTRD
29 |ERi33:11:30| Oval Head Wood Screw M3.1x13 BL # o om Kk x
30 |EVi41:00:98| Toothed Lock Washer AQS w O B &
CB81:06:80| Indication Chip CH-1 RELERF v 7
W - : |
L | ! \
CB 8106 70 —do. — CH-n M
+ n x10
L [ ! L
L L] v 1
N L i ! 1
CB:81/09/90| - —do. — CH-32 "
CBi81110{00]  —do.— MASTER-1 "
CBi81{10{10| —do.~- MASTER-2 n
CBi81{10i20| —do. — MASTER-3 n
CBi81i10i30] —do.— MASTER-4 P
CBi81:10180] —do. — FB & PHONE "
CBi81:11:00] —do.— TALK BACK "

‘81

i1

% New Parts (F#255)"

14




M1532/M1524

BPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

ng_' Part No. Description B & & Remarks c:/lr:;?n Markets
NAIB0:63:60| Circuit Board, HP #8590 HP ¥ - b M1516
o n
UJi13i71:00] Electrolytic Cap. 10uF 16V | & & a >
UW;83:84:70 ~do. — 470uF 18V "
UW:64:71100 —do. — 10uF 25V "
UJ16:61:00 — do. — 1uF 50V "
UK;34 i71:00| Bipolar Electolytic Cap. 10uF 25V BP 4 I a v
HLi31:34:70] Metal Oxide Film Resistor 4.7Q W B e BB E R
HLi31i41:00 —do. — 100 W "
HWi90i41{00] Fuse Resistor 102 Ea— X # #
iA 08 14500 Transistor 2SA814 (OY)| b 5 ¥ & R %
iC {16:24/00] —do. — 25C1624 (0Y) "
iF {00{00{40| Diode 151555 ¥ 4 & — ¥
iHi00:07:20] —do.— W03B "
iG:00i13i90| IC NJM4558DV | c
iL 00{05:80| Insulation Base AC234 T 4 h R = R
CBi07:28:80| Insulation Bush tYvIr7vsa
LBi40i05:70| Base Pin, 2.5 pitch TE B4P-SHF 25y FR—XE Y
LBi60: 2940 —do. — TE B6P-SHF "
BA!80{48:50| Heat Sink, HP # # R
EA{02!60:80| Pan Head Screw M2.6x8 Ye 2R T A S
EVi30:02{60| Spring Washer M2.6 A S
Ei {33:00i80| Binded Tapping Screw NRAV Iy ELTHS
] NA;80i67:40| Circuit Board, SUB #8439 suB ¥ — }
e GAi82:83:00| Input Transformer 1>7v b b7r2
LB:60:24i90| Base Pin 2.5 pitch TE B8P-SHF 156y FR—ZE >
Mii80:11i70| Flat Cable Assembly 16P 75y by =7 N Ass'y
Mi 80 12/90 — do. — 20P "
% New Parts (85 2) N

15




BMMETER PANEL Ass’y

M1532/M1524

ggf.. Part No. Description B & Remarks C&':;:T" Markets
1 |AA;8B1 44:10| Meter Sub Panel, L A=y —HTRFNk M1516
2 |AAI81i44i20 —do. — ,S " NN M1516
%} 3 |BA:80:58:00| Meter Panel A —HF — X Ex N M1532/M1524
%! 7 [BA 80560 00| —do. — " M1516A
4 |cB{06:86i20| Lamp Holder 5y T RN Y ~ M1516
5 |CB:i80/52;30| Knob v < N M1516
6 |CB;06{88:80 Plastic Rivet FSAF oYy b M1516
7 |CB:06i88;90] — do. — P M1516
8 |4 B :00i02i30| Lamp 12V 60mA IR M1516
9 |Ji:00:03:90| VU Meter VU X — 7 - M1516
10 [Ji {00i11}90] — do. — ,, W1516
11 |NAi80{63{80| Circuit Board, MT1 #8523 MT1 & — M1516
%] 12 |NA 80;88 60| —do.— ,MT4 #8473 MT4 > —= M1532/M1524
NA{80i67i50 —do.— ,MT3 #8473 MTS & — | | wMisiea M1516
13 |ED{32{60:40| Bind Head Screw M26x4 BL |4 > F /vt o
14 |E i :34:0080| Bind Head Tapping Screw M4 x 8 BL | A FyvELFAs
15 |E1i33:00{80 ~do. — M3 x 8 BL "
16 |EV{10:00i40| Hexagonal Nut M4 Ye |X B + v b
17 |EVi42:30i40| Toothed Lock Washer B4S BL [ fH B &
#| 18 |CC{2200:80) Felt 1339 x 7 x 2 7 oz b

¥ New Parts (F#250 %)

16



M1532/M1524

BPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

Ref.

Common

Markets

No. .Part'No. Description BO& & Remarks Model
NAI80:63i80| Circuit Board, MT1 | #8523 MTt1 & — b M1516
NAIB0|67.50] —do.— ,MT3 #8473 MT 3 " M1516A 1516
NA:80:88:60 —do. - ,MT4 #8473 MT 4 i M1532/M1524
UJ13i71100] Electrolytic Cap. 10uF 6V |4 & a3 >
UWi56:52:20 —do. — 0.22uF 50V "

UK;i34:71:00] Bipolar Electrolytic Cap. 10u4F 26V | BP # § 3 >
iA ;09;99?10 Transistor 2SA999 (EF) | P T ¥ 2 R ¥
iC i23120140| — do. — 25C2320 (F) "
if 10017i20] LED LM222RP L E D
JB i00:02:30| Pilot Lamp 12V 60mA| 1o vt 57
KAi40:03:90| Slide Switch SSB14202 Z2F4F R4y F |MT1,MT3
LB:60:29:90| Base Pin 2.5 pitch BE BE6P-SHF | 2.5EvF~—2E > |wn
LB{60:30:10 ~ do. — BE BEBP-SHF "

—do. — BE BE4P-SHF ” MT3, MT4

LB:4006}30

% New Parts (373 50&)

bt 4

17




B TOP BOARD Ass’y

®

M1532/M1524

ng.' Part No. Description B 8 =% Remarks C&Tg:l’" Markets
1 [DB:82{61:00| Top Board x B | M1532/M1524
~ |DB;82:67i50| —do.— " M1516A
2 |AAi81:44i30| Side Angle, Left A4 FF7INE M1516
3 |AAi81i44i40| —do.— , Right " B M1516
4 EDE Bind Head Screw M4 x 8 BL ATE: B A L
5 [EVI Toothed Lock Washer A4S BL (o # ®m &
6 [Ei : Bind Head Tapping Screw M4 x 8 BL AL A - & 3

- 7 [Eii33i51] — do. — M35x16 BL "
8 |EVi42 30:40| Toothed Lock Washer B4S BL iy £+ FE &
9 |EFi35:02i50| Oval Head Screw MEx 25 BL O N

10 [EKi80:00:30] Washer M5 W7y >y —

11 |ED 35%01 00| Bind Head Tapping Screw M5x10 BL AT (RO T A

3% New Parts (#7358 &)




M1532/M1524

BREAR PANEL Ass’y

BMPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

Ezf.' Part No. Description B & & Remarks c:nrggzn Markets
NAi80:67!90| Circuit Board, CO #8601 co ¥ - b M1516
UJ {14 81 i00| Electrolytic Cap. 100uF 25V ¥ 1 a3 >
UJi16:84:70 —do. — 470uF 50V "

UW:69:81:00 —do. — 100xF 100V n

KA!40i07:60| Slide Switch RS54 FRXA v F
BB:80:16:00| Earth Metal Fitting 7 — X &% A
ED;i33;01;00] Binded Screw M3 x 10 BL AT G TN
EV:30:00i30] Spring Washer M3 Ye Nox E &
EVi41:00i30| Toothed Locket Washer A3S Ye - O - 3
NA{80!6390| Circuit Board, JK #8527 JK ¥ = b
LBi20:15!40| Phone Jack X—G7652 R—v S vy 2

# New Parts (37#858&)

19




BMPARTS LIST(REAR PANEL Ass’y)

M1532/M1524

nzf_' Part No. Description L Remarks C&r;:;‘lm Markets
1 |NAiB0:67:90| Circuit Board, Co # 8601 Co & — b M1516
2 {NAiB0i63i90| —do.— _,JK1 # 8527 JK1T ¥ — } —do.—
3 |AAI81i35i50| Hinge 03 & ~do.—
¥ 4 |BAi80{58{10| Rear Panel Yy 7 s F 1| wmis3ymis2a
[ ~ 1BAI80i70{10] —do.— " M1516A
5 |AA:81:44:60| Shield Board ey I —IFiR M1516
6 |CB:81:29i20| Cable Clip #311 115 |Hr—Tnsy) v 7 —do—
7 |cBig1i68i40] —do. — #1197 79 " o
8 |cBi81i68i50] —do.— #1219 16¢ " M1832M1524 | ~do—
9 |cBi81:68!30] —do.— # 800 P —do.—
10 |LB:30:01:50| Cannon Socket XLR3-31 v/ Yyt —do.—
11 [LBi30i01i60| —do.— XLR3-32 " —do—
12 |LBi60:23:20| Cannon Connector SK-19-32S /a0 F - —do.—
13 |KA:40:07:50| Slide Switch 254 F RS v F —do.—
14 |LA{00:02i80| Ground Lug 3¢ 7 — 2 5 #
15 |[EA:22:60:80| Pan Head Screw M26x8 FCrM3-3g| + ~ M, x &
16 |[ED{32i60i40| Bind Head Screw M2.6x 4 BL PR EEE
17 |ED{34:00i80 — do. — M4 x8 BL "
18 |EVi40:30;40| Toothed Lock Washer A4S  BL ® 4 B &
19 |EB{33i00i60| Flat Head Screw _.M3x6 BL m U8 * P
20 |EM;23:01:00| Oval Head Tapping Screw M3x10 FNM3-3g | Rl v E>r I
21 |EVi41:00i98| Toothed Lock Washer A9S ® O E &
22 |EVi42i30i30 —do. — B3S "
23 |[EVi10i00i30| Hexagonal Nut M3 X B F v b
LBi40:05!60| Housing 2.5 pitch H4P — SHF 2.5 EyFngsry M1516
LB {50;02i40 —do. — H5P — SHF " —do.—
LB:60;28: 10 —do. — H6P — SHF u —do.—
LB i60i24i 40 —do. — H7P — SHF " —do.~
LBi60:24:80 —do. — H8P — SHF " —do—
b LBi60:30:80 —do. — H11P — SHF- " —do.—
BB:00:44:30| Contact Pin 2.5 pitch 25EyFAVIIbEY —do~

% New Parts (JiE8&).

20



PW1500B

BPOWER SUPPLY (PW1500B)

yyyyyyyyy

317 75

21




BPARTS LIST(POWER SUPPLY PW1500B)

PW1500B

zzf.' Part No. Description B8 & & Remarks C&'::;T" Markets
1 |AAiB1:45{70| Sub-Panel A 2 PW1500
2 |AAI8114580| Power Switch Sub-Panel P. sWw & A& “do.-
3 |BAi80:19:50| Handle VA AV AN 2 —do. —
B 4 Panel N S 1%
5 Push Button 7y Y1y PW1500
6 Push Switch Guide Ty aSWHAF —do.—
7 Terminal 2P 2 P # F J —do, —
8 Fuse Holder b a—Xky— 3 —do.—
9 Neon Lamp > 4t v 5 v 7 —do. —
10 Push Switch SDG-5P 126V 10A Ty a XAy F 4 —do. -
” —do. — TV-5 " u,c —do.—
" —do. — 250V 5A n G —do. —
11 Fuse 0.5A 250V < EY - X J —do, —
12 Transformer b Z b4 Z J —do, —
13 Hexagonal Bolt 5x 156 (FCM3-B¢)t < A& +F n
14 Bind Head Tapping Screw 3x8 (FCM3-Bg)| N"qAvFovEL T3
15 —do. — 3x 16 (FCM3-B2) " J
16 Bind Head Screw 3x6 (FCM3-Be)| 8 4 » F v x &
17 Flat Washer 55 (ZMC2-Be) | &= FE &
18 H Spring Lock Washer 58 (ZMC2-Bg} | +¢ * 3 &
19 |AAi81:36:00| Slide Switch Sub-Panel - ARFAF ALy FHTAFN | 6 PW1500
20 |BA(80i49i00| Heat Sink " 8 L
#| 21 |BAi80i58i30| Rear Panel AN
#| ~ |BAi{80:i58i40| —do.— " uc
|  |BAi80:58!50| - do.— " G
22 |CBi80i86i50| Cord Reel I - F Uy - PW1500
23 |CB:81 §60560 Dial Plate 3 F M G —do. —
24 |LB:20:04:90| Fuse Holder b a—X ks — J,U,C —do., —
" |LB:20:05:90 —do. — n G —do, -
25 |LBi60i23:10| Cannon Connector SK-19-31S Fp /Aoy — —do. —
26 |LA:00 i07:60 Lug Terminal 5 4 W F MW ~do. —
27 |LA:i00:02:90| Ground Lug o4 7 - X 3 ¥ —~do. -
28 |CB:80:68:50| Cord Stopper SR-6N3-4 A= FX b wsi— J,u,c —do. -
» |cBio3izgid0] —do.— n G —do.—
29 [MG:00:06:10] AC Cord T ® a3 — F —do. —
" IMG:i00:02:70| —do. — " u,c —do, —
# IMGi00i04i50| —do. — " G —do.—
30 |KA:40 07240 Slide Switch XS54 FZXA4 Y F G —do. —
31 |KB 00 03580 Fuse 4A 250V [ a - z J
" |KBi00:20{20| —do. — 4A 125V " u.c
" |KB;00:07i60| —do.— T3.15A 250V n G
32 {ED i34 :01i20| Bind Head Screw 4x12 (FCM3-Bg)| »x 4 >~ F v & &
33 |EV i40:30i40| Toothed Lock Washer A4S (FCM3By)| @& & ZE &
34 |[EA:22:60:80| Pan Head Screw 26x8(FCM3-3g)| = ~ I x 2
35 |EB 13310060 Flat Head Screw 3x6 (FCM3-Bg)l @ v x| ¢
36 [E i34 %01 i60] Bind Head Tapping Screw 4x16 (FCM3-Be)| “fvFovErI22
37 |EV 42 230;40 Toothed Lock Washer B4S (zmc2B)l® M E &
38 |EK 180 :06{20| Flat Nut M4 (ZMC2-Y)| KR TZ S ¥ F b
%| 39 [NAi80i88i10] DC C. Board #8739 D ¢ v — F|
#%|  INAiBOi88I20| —do. — #8740 " u,c
%[ ~ |NAiS0i88i30| —do.— #8739 " G
40 |AA 814550 Side Panel (L) H A4 FARN () SW1500
41 |AA81i45i60| —do.— (R) " (&)

% New Parts (iR &)

22



PW15008B

Ssz Part No. Description B & & Remarks c:,"gg:" Markets
42 |AA 80 :i97:00| Top Cover by Foh o = |, PW2000
" |AAi80i97{10| —do. — " 1.6 —do.—
43 |AA 80 i73!90| Bottom Cover B b LA s — —do. —
44 |CB:80:i65:90( Amp Leg 7y I Loy ¥y PW1500
45 |CB 07 i21i90| Condenser Cover Ay F o —hn— u,c —do. —
46 |FZ:00 §01E10 Spark Quencher 0.33uF+1200Q 6500V| X+ — % £ 5 — | UC - do. —
47 |cB i07 12880] Bush ® B 7 v > oa “do.—
48 i L :00i0580| Mica Base 7 4 5 ~ — = “do.-
49 i L 00i04160] — do. — " “do._
50 |[EA l02 :60:80| Pan Head Screw 26x8 (ZMC2-Y)| + ~ 4 x
51 |EVi30:02:60| Spring Lock Washer $2.6 (ZMC2-Y)]| s * 23 &
52 [EA:03:00:80| Pan Head Screw 3x8 (ZMC2Y)| + ~ i %
53 |EVi20:00:30( Flat Washer ¢3 (ZMC2-Y)| F R &

%[ 54 |GAI82:78:00| Power Transformer IR

[ " |GAiB2:79:00 —do. — n u,c

| " |GA:82:80:00 —do, — n G

Bind Head Tapping Screw

4x 12 (FCM3-B1)

AL S AN -

55 |Eii34:01:20

—do. —

MZ:80:46:60| DC Cable Assembly pc 4 — 7 0
LB:60:23:00| Cannon Connector SK-19-22C-5/8 F & /3% 2 % | PowerSupply Side
LB:6022i90 SK-19-21C-5/8 ” Mixer Side

23

# New Parts (5858 5)




BPARTS LIST(ELECTRICITY)

PW15008B

E;T' Part No. Description BwoA & Remarks c;‘:;:" Markets
] NAI80 i88i10| Circuit Board, DC pDc ¥ — b
¥ NA80 i88i20 —do. — " u,c
* NA:80 i88i30 —do. — " G

FHi2234170| Ceramic Cap. 0.0047yF 500V | 5 a3 >
UWI52 i72120| Electrolytic Cap. 22uF v |+ = >
UJ {14 i81:00 — do. — 100uF 25V "
UJ i14192{20 —do. — 2,200uF 25V "
uJ 11684170 —do. — 470uF 50V "
FMi46 19470 —do. — 4,700uF 50V "
FZ i00i23i80 —do. — 10,000uF 50V "
UJi290174i70]  —do.— 47uF 100V "
UW:69 |81:00 —do. — 100uF 100V "
FMi48i92i20 — do. — 2,200uF 80V "
HLi31:61i20] Metal Oxide Film Resistor 12KQ W B & & #
HL:31i65:60 —do. — 56K W "
HLi32i41i00 —do. — 100 2w )
HLi32(61{50 —do. — 1.5KQ 2w "
HMi52 122{20| Wire Wound Resistor 0220 2W |t % > F & #®
S HM:B5 i33:30 — do. ~ 3.39 5W "
HUi67{71i50| Metal Film Resistor 15KQ 14W | & B #% B & 3
HW;i7942i20| Fuse Resistor 220 14W | B 2 — X &
HWi99:43i90| —do.— 390 "
iA (09:9910| Transistor 2SA999 (EF) | F 5 > v 2 ¥
iB (06:86/10| —do. — 2sB686  (R,0) "
iC {17:75!00] —do.— 2SC1775 (C) "
iC i23i20{40] ~do. — 2SC2320 (F) "
iD i05:26{10| —do.— 25D526  (R,0) "
iD {07i16{10| —do. — 2sD716  (R,0) "
iF {00:00:40] Diode 151555 ¥ 4 4 — ¢
iH i0011:70] — do. — D4BB20 "
iH i00:02:80] — do. — 1D2C1 "
iH i00102i90| —do. — 1D2Z1 u
iH 100{07:20| — do. — WO03B "
iF {00i0320| Zener Diode Wz061 YrF—F4F—F
iF i00i08{50] —do.— wz110 u
iF i00i06{50] —do.— Wz162 "
iG i00i13i90| IC NJM4558DV | c
HTi41100i20| Trim Pot, B1K vy v F VR
KB:00i03i30| Fuse 1A 20V 2 — X |4
KB:00:03i60, — do. — 3A 250V ) J
KB:i00i03:80| — do. — 4A 250V " J
KB:00:13i00] — do. — 7A 250V " J
KBi00:10{60| — do.— 1A 250V ) u,c
KBi0020:00] — do.— 3A 125V " uc
KBi00{20{20] — do.— 4A 125V " uc
KBiD0i15i20] —do. — 7A 125V u u,c
KBi00:06{70| — do. — T630mA 250V " G
KBi00:07:60] — do. — T3.16A 250V " G
KBi00:07/90 — do.— T4A 250V " G
3 KB:i00i17:60| — do.— T6.3A 250V u G
LB320:15i{30/ Fuse Holder Pin e Y A )
KC!i00[07:40| Relay AR6221 Y v - |

% New Parts ($3858)

24




